User Guide






NetExpresso 2.0

User Guide

by Mediatronic Systems



NetExpresso User Guide

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.

All rights reserved. No parts of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without the
written permission of the publisher.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the
respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, the publisher and the author assume no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this document
or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall the publisher and the author be
liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused directly or
indirectly by this document.

Printed: August 2010 in Munich, Germany

Special thanks to:
Publisher

Mediatronic Systems Beata Pawlak, Jack McCullough

Managing Editor
Mike McCullough

Technical Editor
Jack McCullough

Cover Designer

H. Palms

Team Coordinator

Beata Pawlak

Production
Mediatronic Systems



Contents |

Table of Contents

Foreword 1

Part | Quick Start 4
1 Creating a NEW DOCUMENT .......uiiiiiiiee et e e e s s e e e e e e s e s st r e e e e e s s s sssaaeeeeeeeesannsnstneeeeeeeeannenneees 4

2 Adding Content TO YOUT DOCUMENT. ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e sanbbe e e e e e e e e e annes 6

3 Modifying DOCUMENT CONEENT ...ttt e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e e e sanbbeeeeaaeeeaannes 7

4 BUIlAiNG YOUT WED SItE ....ueeiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e e et e e st be e e st e e e snees 9

5 What's NEW iN VEISION 2.0 ..uuuuuiiiiiiie e nnnnns 10
Part Il NetExpresso work environment 14
L1 IMAIN WINAOW ittt ettt et e oo oottt et e e e e e e e a bbbt e e e e e e e s e aanbbeeeeeaeeeaaannbbeeeaaaeeeaanne 14

P = L= £ 1= ST PR 14
TOOIDAN PAIETEE ...t h et e e e R e 18

THE PropPerties PAlETEE .....c..oiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt b e e et e e sa et e et bt e e et e e s et e nbne e e 20

[ (o LI = Yo UL = LT o SR SUSPSER 31

LIRS0 V2 F= 2 2= UL =T 1 € SRR 31

Part Ill Pages 34
o o [ g Yo T AN = T = To L= U PP UPUPPPRPPRR 34

A B 1= L= T Lo = To = PRSP 35

I B U] oY o= 1 T N == o [T SRS 36

Y oS (= g o= (o 12 S 36

5 Applying Master Pages TO EXiStING PAQES ....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaee ettt 37

SR =T L=y T Lo Y F= ] =T Gl = Vo T SRR 37

A 2= To T3 S 7= Tod 1o | o 101 o o I o' o1 S SRR 38

8 Page BaCKgroUNd IMAGE ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e sanbbeeeeeaeeeaannes 39

LS I - To = I [P PR UOUPUPRPPTR 40

O == o TN =N N = T3 = S 41

11 Page Width and Height ... e e e e s e e e e e e e e enneree s 42

12 Page FOIM SEEHNMGS -.eieiiiiiiiiiiitie ittt e e e e e e sttt et e e e e e e s e bbbbe e e e e e e e s sanbbbbeeeaaeeeeannnenneeas 43

R oo Tl Y (] §= T = To [ ST P PP P PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPR 45

14 PrevVieWiNGg YOUTE PAgE ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e s ettt e e e e s s sttt e e e e e e s s st ae e e e e e s sasssaaeeeeeeeesannnnsaneneeeeeennnennnees 46

ST S AT AT o I o 10T == o = SRR 48
Part IV Working With Text 52
1 Adding a Text BOX OF HTIML BOX ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia ettt e e e s ee e e e e e e e anes 52

2 Selecting a Text BOX OF HTIML BOX ..vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e s issiiiie e e e e s sste e e e e e e s sateaeee e e e e s s snnnnnnneeeeeeannnnes 53

3 Resizing a Text BOX OF HTIML BOX .uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e s isiiieee e e e e e s sste e e e e e e s snnnaeenaeeesssnnnsnaneneeessnnnnes 53

4 Moving a Text BOX OF HTML BOX ...uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt a e et e e e e e eeaaaeeas 54

5 Entering Text in @ Text BOX OF HTIML BOX ...uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee et e e e e e 54

6 Balancing TeXt iN @ TEXE BOX .iiccuuiiiiieeiiiiiiiiieeee e e s s ssitee e e e e e e s sssnntaeee e e e e s s snnsanaeeeaeeeesannssnneeeeeesannnnes 54

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Il NetExpresso User Guide
7 Changing the Text Box Using NUMEIIC VAIUEBS .......c.uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee it 55
8 Copy, Cut and Pasting TeXL ..o eiiieiiiea ettt e e e e e e s abbb b e e e e e e e e e annbbeseeaaaesaananes 55
LS I [ 4] oo ] 41 0o TR =T PRSP 56
0T I g S V4 1= 57
L1 SEYIE SNEELS oottt oottt e e oo oottt e e e e e e e h bbbt e e e e e e e e e bbb be e e e e e e e e annrrreeas 58
2 oY ] T 7L PP PRPP TP 59
R I O o= To3 X Yo TS o= 1 1o o SRS 59
ST o 1= 1T Lo @] o) 4 0] =R 61
Part V Working with HTML Boxes 64
I o 1 (=T T [ L (T 4 ST U PP UPTPPPEPPTRN 64
2 Editing TeXt ATIDULES ...uveiiiie i e e e e e st e e e e e e e e snnrraeeeeeeeennnnes 64
I [0 1T =T T o = o (01 =SSP 65
S Tof | [T g ol o (U1 = U UUR TP 66
5 Editing InSerted PiCTUIe SEIHINGS . ..eiiii it e e e e e 67
6 INSErtiNG HYPEITINKS ...eiiiiiiiiiii et e e e s s e e e e e e e s s a e ae e e e e e e e s annsrnnneneeeeannnne 68
A =10 TR T Lo T Y/ 0 = 1 ]SSPSR 69
8 INSEIrTING TaADIES ..ottt e e e e e e e bbbttt e e e e e e aanbbeeeeaaeeeaaanes 71
S I o LT g Lo B =1 o] 1= PP PP PRPPTRN 72
O o 11 1 o =Y SR 73
11 Editing the Source Code of an HTML DOX .oocooiiiiiiiiiiic e 75
Part VI Working with Pictures 80
N o Vo [ Yo = T ot (U = = o GOSN 80
ST 1= Tor d Lo = W d o (0 = = o SRR 80
3 Importing a Picture or Graphic into a PiCtUre BOX. ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiaie e 80
4 Repositioning a Picture within @ PiCtUre BOX ... 84
I @3 o] o] o1 Lo = T d o £V 1 =PSRN 85
6 Enlarging or REAUCING @ PICTUIE ...uuiiiiiiiii et s st e e e e s s e e e e e e e s snnnrnae e e e e e e e e nnnes 86
T ROTALING PICTUIES ettt ettt e e oottt e e e e e e s b bbbt e e e e e e e e aanbbaneeeaeeeaannes 87
8 Transparent BACKGIOUNUS .....oooiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e e e aanbbeeeeaaaeeaannnes 88
9 Draw Squares, Rectangles and FrameSs .........ccveeiiiiiiieiieiee st er e e e e e s s e e e e e e s s snnrneeeeaeeeennnnes 91
10 Creating @ Photo GallEry ..o e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e e eneneeees 91
Part VII Working with Lines 94
o Lo [ o Yo = T N 1= TP U PP UOUPPPRPPTR 94
A 11 1= To o Yo = T = SRR 95
3 Changing @ liNE'S WItLN ...eciiiii i e e e e s s e e e e e e e e snnrnaeeeeeeeaennnes 95
4 Changing @ liN€'S dIFECHION ....oiii it e e et e e e e e e e anb e eeaaae s 96
5 RESIZING LINES eeeiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e oottt e e e e e oo e ab bttt e e e e e e e s nbbbbeeeaaaeeeannbbeneeaaeeeaaanne 96
6 Changing @ LINE'S COlOr it e e e e e s s e e e e e e s snnrraeeeeeeeaannnes 97
Part VIII Working with Controls 100

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Contents 11

o o [ o Yo I W 0o 1 011 (o) NPT PPPPRPPPRN 100

2 SEleCtiNg @ CONTIOL ..ottt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e s ab b b e et e e e e e e aanbbbeeeaaaaaas 101

G IV o XV T o o = @0 o 1 o | PSSP 101

O U 11 (o ] o PP PP PP PRPPPPTPPPP 101

I O 1 1T o Lo ) PP 103

SR = o [To T =] UL (o] o H PR UTT PP 104

A = S =1 o RSP PPP 105

I =) Y =T NP PP U PP PPPPPPPPPPN 106

S I I ] A = o D PP 107

Part IX Working with Mutimedia 110
1 IMPOrting MUIIMEAIA ..veeveeieiiiicieee e e e e s s s e e e e e s s s anraneeeeeeeeaannnes 110

2 Manually Changing the Media TYPE .ovveiiiiiiieiieee e e e e e e s ee e e e e s 112

3 MUIIMEAIA TYPOS ittt ettt e e e e e e s e h et bttt e e e e e e s aabbe et e e e e e e e nnbbbeeaaaaaaas 112

Part X Hyperlinks 116
1 Picture Box & Text BoOX HYPErliNKS ..o e e e 116

2 Word and Letter HYPErTiNKS ..ottt a e e e e e 118

3 IMAGE IMEPS ettt s 121

4 Clearing HYPEIIINKS .ooiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e e e s e e e e e s s et ae e e e e e e s s snstareeeaeeeessnnreneees 123

Part XI Layout Utilities 126
N U] = PP TP PPPPRPRPTN 126

2 TEEIM GUITES ..ottt et e oo oo ettt e e e e e e s e anbbe e e e e e e e e e abbbeeeeeaeesaannnbbeeeaaaeaas 126

I T [ T o 0= L U o =SSP 127

L N T | o S 129

5 MUIti SEIECT QNG MOVE ...ttt e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e aabbbbeeeaaaeeas 130

6 Locking / Unlocking Page ILEBMS .......oiiii it e e e 130

@ ] o - o3 1 SRS 131

SV =To L= =T o )] TSR PRP 132

S I =2 g1 o (o T o] | AT PR TTPPPTPPPRT 133

O T=T o o B (o BN = 7= T TP U PP UPUPPPRPPTRN 134

B =1 g Yo T 0T Y= 1o SO PPEEPR 134

S 1T o T B =T Ted = o OO RRPP 135

13 Scrolling the Page With the MOUSE ... 136

Part XII Color 138
1 Creating NEW COIOIS ..uuiiiiiie it e ettt e e e e e s e e e e e e s sttt e e e e e e e e s s nstaeeeeaeessaasnsaneeeeeeesannnnes 138

A o 11 (] g Lo T @Xo ] (oY SR PR UTT PP 140

I B =11 1T o To IO 0] [ Y S PR 140

Part XIIl Build Settings 144
1 BuUild SEttiNgS fOr PICTUIE BOX ..uvuiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e s ettt e e e e e s sttt e e e e e e e s st e e e e e e s s s snntaneeeeeeesnnnnnes 144

2 BUIAING TEXE BOXES ..iiiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e s ea bt be e e e e e e e e e anbbe et e e e e e e aannnbbeeeaaaaaas 146

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



v NetExpresso User Guide

3 Building Controls and MEAIA .........uueiiiiieeiiiee et e e e e e e e 147

v e oo Y -l F=To 1] 147

Part XIV Preferences 152
AN o o] L oF= 1 Lo a RS T=1 1 1 o Yo O PESRS 152

A - T [T =) o Yo 1 PP 153

I =) ST 1 1] Lo L= PP 154

I IS Y=Y g SRR 154

I 1 - o 1TSS 1] 1 1 o £SO PP 155

Part XV Recovering Damaged Files 158
Index 159

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Foreword

NetExpresso 2.0

Mediatronic Systems

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.






Quick Start



4 NetExpresso User Guide

1 Quick Start

Welcome to
NetExpresso

Creating a New
Document( £

Adding Pages/sh
Working with Text[s3
Working with Pictures/sd
Colorhs

Publishing s

Congratulations in choosing NetExpresso!

As an HTML generator, NetExpresso gives you the power, freedom and flexibility to
express yourself on the Internet without knowing HTML programming. NetExpresso takes
the desktop publishing approach to designing websites and frees you from the burden of
having to translate your creative ideas into complicated HTML coding. You enjoy a free
and unencumbered path from idea to Internet.

Beginners will enjoy the short learning curve of a truly "what you see is what you get" web
environment. Designers will feel right at home with all the familiar features found in

programs like QuarkXpress, InDesign or PageMaker including; master pages, style
sheets, overlapping text and pictures boxes, document wide colors, guides and more!

1.1 Creating a New Document

To create a new document click on the NEW DOCUMENT text in the Welcome Window.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Quick Start

Welcome

Document Document Recent

Intro Ne Open Cpen

Close
v Show Al Startup

Or click on File >> New in the main menu

E NetExpresso - [Untitled1]

B Fie Edt Sty Item Page

Cpen Chel+0
1 Open Recent k
{ Close
[ Save Chrl+S
[
i Get Picture Chr+E

This will bring up the document setup dialogue box.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




6 NetExpresso User Guide

%)

Document Setup

GA0= 480 [14 inch monitor]

Default Page Size:

widthy 1540 pissls

Height: 430 pirelz
Site Folder | MOME

Resources: [Same as HTML files |

Cancel | Ok

In the document set up dialog box you can define the default page width, the default page
height, if a resource sub folder is used and the site folder.

The site folder is the location where your Web pages are saved when you publish a
document. If you don't have a location for your Web site files yet you can set this later
when you publish your document. The default page sizes can also be changed after your
document is created and you can have individual pages that differ in size from the
default document page size.

After you have set the default page size click on OK to continue .

1.2 Adding Content To Your Document.

NetExpresso is box based. Pictures and graphics are contained in picture boxes, text is
contained in text boxes. Form controls and media content are also contained in boxes.

Let's take a picture box as an example. If you want to have a picture on a certain part of
the page you must create a picture box first and then the import the picture into the picture
box.

You create a picture box with the picture box tool E on the toolbar. The toolbar is
located on the left side of the program's main window.

After selecting the picture box tool on the tool pallet, drag the mouse out to the size box
you want.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Quick Start 7

+

Use the same technique to add text, form controls, or other media to your pages. Simply
select the appropriate box tool in the tool pallet.

1.3 Modifying Document Content

After you have added a box to your document you will most likely want to modify the box's
content, size or placement.

To add a picture to a iicture box, select a picture box with either the content tool m or

or the move tool and then click on the import button E on the main tool bar

Navigate to the picture file select it and click on the OPEN button.

Get Picture

Laak in: |@ Deskiop j = = ER- [40131438)

Iy kst "5 BBBlond #1 test .k
ISitestz # BBElond. brop 1 i
) Test 1 g | EEEIond. i ‘ ‘*
[=test 3 1 '
I3 Test delete pages J { !

@Test site
< 3

File name: |E!E!E!Iu:un|:|.tif
File af bype: |.-'l'-.|| [“.gif;“.png;“.psp;“.Dut;“-pcd:“-Piﬂ:x-CEtx-P'ﬂ Cancel |

The picture is then imported into the picture box at 72 dpi or less. See "Working with
Pictures" for more detailed information.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso User Guide

To enter text to a text box select the content tool .
Click on a text box to select it.

The blinking text insertion bar indicates text insertion where text will be entered when you
type text or import a text file.

To move the text insertion point move the mouse and click on the | beam cursor in the
desired position in the text or use the arrow keys to move the text insertion point. See
"Working with Text" for more detailed information.

To reposition a box on the page you need to select the move tool . and click on drag
on the box to the new location.

To resize a box select it with either the content tool or the move tool and then clicking and
dragging one of the boxes handles.

r

To add a border around any box select the box with the content tool or move tool and then
select item border in the main menu. This opens the border dialog box where you can
select the border width.

de | ke Page  Miew Window H
B Wwidth

. Border CLrl+6
ﬂ Extended I 0 ﬂ

Dwniamic Conbent

Ok | Cancel |

Lok, Fa&

To modify a box's border color , background color or font color select the box with either
the content tool or the move tool. With the box selected click on the colors tab in the style
pallet.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Quick Start

[ Mone

Il 000000 Black,
(] FFFFFF 'white
I FFO000 Red
[ 00FFOO0 Green
Il 0000FF Elue

&l i

................... | R |

Barder ‘ Background

Page Backgraund

Then click on either the border button, the background button or the text button and then
select the desired color in the color list .

To modify the content of a form control select the control using either the move tool or
content tool and change the item's attributes in the properties palette .

To modify the content of a media box select the box with either the move tool or the
content tool and then select File >> Get Media in the main menu.

1.4  Building Your Web Site

NetExpresso is a HTML generator, not an HTML editor, which means you can
concentrate on designing your website while NetExpresso takes care of all the
complexities of generating the correct HTML code and converting images and text to the
correct web formats.

When you save a NetExpresso document it is saved in a proprietary file format which
cannot be used directly on the Web. To make your NetExpresso document usable on the
Internet you have to Build it. Building from NetExpresso is the process of exporting all the
pages in your NetExpresso document to Web friendly web pages and graphics consisting
of HTML , JPG , GIFF and imported media files.

To build your site click on File >> Build Site in the main menu .

You will be asked to choose a folder where NetExpresso should save the published file.
Navigate to a folder and click on the SAVE button.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



10 NetExpresso User Guide

1.5 What's New in Version 2.0

NetExpresso version 2.0 just got twice as good. Version 2.0 offers over 20 new major
features that will allow you to make your web sites cooler, faster and have twice the fun
doing it!

Main New Features:

1. The HTML Box object and tool allow you to make an "HTML container" any
place in your layout. This "container" lets you mixed all the different types of
objects within a single box. For example add text, images and controls all within
the same box. The HTML Box allows you to apply multiple kind of HTML
formatting to text entered in the box. Use different text formatting down to
paragraph, word and / or single characters levels. The HTML Box also give you
full access to the HTML source code behind your content. Want to add some
cool new CSS effect or some custom HTML code? No problem, just add or
change the source code and the HTML Box renders your code.

2. Tables - Add and edit tables with full control of all aspects of the table, cells and
the HTML source code that makes up the table.

3. Page Preview - Now you can preview web pages within NetExpresso with full
web browser quality without having to load the page in an external browser
program.

4. Site Manager -The new site manager window gives you full control of the files
that make up your web site. Create sub folders and get a full overview of your
site files with the Site Manager.

5. Sub Folders - NetExpresso now lets you store resources in sub folders or in a
flat file structure.

6. Page Alignment - Now you can align your pages to the left, center, right or
absolute middle.

7. Opacity - Make any object in your layout semi transparent by changing it's
opacity setting. Any object in your layout can be made semi transparent
including, images, text, and even all the controls like buttons, check boxes etc.

8. Percentages or Pixels - Size or position and object using pixels or as a
percentage of the page size.

9. Font Size in Points or Pixels - Publish your Text Box text with the font size
defined in either points or pixels.

10. Media Asset Manager - This new feature gives you quick access to the external
resource files used in your web site. Simply drag and drop from the Media Asset
Manager to your page to add.

11. New Toolbar - Gives you fast access to NetExpresso's 7 most commonly used
functions including; New, Open, Save, Import, Build Site, Upload Site, Set / Edit
Hyper Link.

Other New Feature:

1. Print Web Pages

2. Rotate Image

3. Change Proxy Image Quality - when you import an image makes an internal
copy of the image which is then used as a "proxy" for the real image. For large
images NetExpresso automatically reduces the resolution to keep program
performance fast and document file size small. If the proxy quality is too low you
can have NetExpresso progressively resample the image at higher resolutions
until the quality looks ok.

4. Automatic Updates - NetExpresso automatically looks for updates and informs
you when updates are available. You can then choose to automatically download
and apply the update.

5. CSS Attributes - can now be written as Inline, as CSS classes in header part of
the page or in an external CSS file.

Bug Fixes:

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Quick Start

"Temporarily unable render image" error fixed.

Crash on save error fixed.

Rendering of objects in wrong Z order at certain zoom values fixed

NXD files can now only be opened by one instance of the program at a time.

N

11

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.







NetExpresso work environment



14 NetExpresso User Guide
2 NetExpresso work environment
2.1 Main Window
E MetExpresso - [Untitled] %
.File Edit  Style Item Page Insert  Wiew Window Help - a8 x
. — . - F
PEEE> N @
H } Frexriew] Source (Read I:Inh,rj]
|1|ZIIZI |2IZIIZI |3IZIEI |4EI[
T FETEEEET ' T ETEEE P TEETRET FEETTEET T | T N | T
B 100 =
@ | 3
& 3 .
= Main Menu Horizontal ruler
—
L] E Toolbar Palettes
B | | _3
1|ZIIZIE
(OK) 3 4—— DocumentArea —
=
®|| S
— E
(@] =
E Page Selector
Zoon‘?ﬁrcent -
100 F'age:lpage'l j Ay Updates Awailable
2.2 Palettes

There are four different palettes in NetExpresso. These palettes are:

The Toolbar Palettes

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




NetExpresso work environment

el

™y

+

e e B &M E LY

E2REREE > @

The Properties Palette

15

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




16

NetExpresso User Guide

)
File |page1 Htm
Encading |R-:-man (15 0-8859-17 ﬂ
haster:  None
path |15ite]
Wi (340 H: |280
Aign |Le1’-t ﬂ

The Styles Palette

Style [

: l Style Sheets ]

e e

[ Mone

W 000000 Black
1 FFFFFF ‘wWhite
W FFO000 Red
& 00FFO0 Green
I 0000FF Blue

&l i

The Pages Palette

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso work environment

b aster Mavigation
Mazter Maw 2

[ MNetExpress
[ Purchase

[ Suppart

[ working with Test

EZ

EOX

File ‘Miew Site

o B

Mame

[

_siteinfo

|_|l3 cornpat, Rtrnl

@] download. htrnl

@] indes, htrnl
IEJ[‘-.IESt*;.fIEes.l:ss

"R pic5a5471295.pg
"R pic5a5473319.9pg
"R pic585619322. gif
"5 pic5A56 19542, gif
TR pic5a5619652. gif
TR pic5a5619762, gif
4 |

|

[ %

The Media Palette

17

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




18 NetExpresso User Guide

E Media

Fawarites
Shared Docurments
|- Adobe PDF 6.0 =
Shared Music
i shared Pictures

|==% Sample Pictures

M <hared video )

[

Sunset, jpg

| %

Add | SetMedia Folder

2.2.1 Toolbar Palette

The toolbar palette contains all the tools needed for adding new items to your page or for
moving or modifying content on your page.

- The Move Tool.

The move tool is used to select or move the items on your page.

m The Content Tool.

The content tool is used to change the content of a picture box or text box. When working
with a picture box the content tool button changes to show a hand. In this mode you can
change the position of a picture within the picture box. When working with a text box the
content tool changes to a text and insertion bar. In this mode you can add or edit text in a
text box.

r+I
The Zoom Tool .

The zoom tool is used to magnify or reduce the page view.

The HTML Text Box Tool.
The html text box tool is used to add a new html text box.

The Graphic Text Box Tool.
The text box tool is used to add a new text box.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso work environment 19

E The Picture Box Tool.
The picture box tool is used to add a new picture box.

. The Line Tool.

The Line tool is used to add a new line .

@ The Button Tool.

The button tool is used to add a new button.

The Check Box Tool.
The check box tool is used to add a new check box .

ﬂThe Radio Button Tool.
The radio button tool is used to add a new radio button.

[ ]
B The Text Field Tool.
The text field tool is used to add a new text field.

The Text Area Tool.
The text area tool is used to add a new text area .

The List Tool.

The list tool is used to add a new lists or drop down list.

D The Media Box Tool.

The media box is used to add content other than pictures and text to your page. For
example you can use the media box to add flash animations, files for download, movies,
etc.

The Image Map Tool.

The Image map tool is used to sketch hot spots on an image. These hot spots can then
be set as hyperlinks to other pages or other websites.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



20 NetExpresso User Guide

2.2.2 The Properties Palette

Properties E]

1 l Page Style ]

Trle  [oage 1

Fila |page1 hitrm

Encading |R-:-man (15 0-8859-17 ﬂ

haster:  Mone

pah ]

Wi (340 H: |280

Aign |Le1’-t ﬂ

Use the properties palette to view or edit attributes of a selected item on your page . The
properties palette is context sensitive and shows different kinds of information depending
on what kind of object is selected on your page .

When nothing is selected the page, properties are shown. Under page properties you can
view or edit the page title, the filename of the page when it is published, the page
background image, and the page's width and height.

When something on the page is selected, information specific to that item is displayed
under a tab specific to the selected item. For example, if a text box is selected, a tab
called "text" will display attributes about the selected text box. Some kinds of attributes are
common to all page items. Common attributes include how the item is to be published ,
the width and height, the X Y placement coordinate of the item, whether the item is visible
or not, whether or not the item is locked, and whether or not the item is to be published.
Information about how the item is published is always contained on a separate tab called
publish. All other common attributes are shown on the bottom part of the properties
palette.

HTML Box

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso work environment

Properties @

HTMIL Box ]

Farit

Hame |T|mes Mew Roman ﬂ
e N8| 7]l

Size |3 ﬂ
Paragraph

Aign E E|E|E
Style Homal -

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

Xz |-Gpx W | 145

Y: |?8px H: |42|:-x

Text Properties.

When a text box is selected, the text tab is visible. The text tab allows you to view and edit
attributes of a text box. These attributes include the font, the text box style (plain text, bold
text, italic text, underlined text), font size and paragraph alignment ( left aligned, center
aligned, right aligned ). Attributes for text can only be applied to an entire text box and not
to individual words or letters in the text box.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



22

NetExpresso User Guide

Properties @

] Publish |

Mame |ﬁrial ﬂ
ow || 7|y

Size |12 ﬂ

Paragraph

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |23px W |1|II1|:|I

Y: |5Ei|:ux H: |8I3|:-x

Picture Properties.

When a picture box is selected, the picture tab is visible. The picture tab allows you to
view and edit attributes of a picture box. These attributes include the picture's X scale
factor, the pictures Y scale factor, the picture's X offset relative to the picture box's X
position on the page, the pictures Y offset relative to the picture box's Y position on the
page, the picture's alternative text and the picture transparency color. The picture

transparency color indicates which color will be transparent when the picture box is
published as a GIFF file.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso work environment

23

Properties E

| Publish |

Scale % Offset
X%:[100 X+ |0
Y%z [100 ¥+ |0

R: |D

1T

Picture Transparency

FAit-Text: |

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |5Dpx W |1|IIT|:|I

Y: |1?1px H: |?1|:-x

Line Properties.
When a line is selected, the line tab is visible. The line tab allows you to view and edit

attributes of a line. These attributes include the line direction and line width.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




NetExpresso User Guide

(3

Properties

Fublizh ;L

Lire ‘ifidth: i

Line Type

{* Horzontal Line

{ “hrtical Line

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |5Dpx W |1|IIT|:|I

Y: |1?1px H: |?1|:-x

Button Properties.

When a button is selected, the button tab is visible. The button tab allows you to view and
edit the attributes of a button. These attributes include the button name, the button value
and the button type ( submit, reset, generic button ).

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso work environment

Properties

(3

Fublizh ;

MName: |

"Alue: |Bu1:t-:-n 4

Type

(" Submit
i Reset

{+ Button

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |52px W |ﬁﬁpx

Y: |14ﬁpx H: |23px

Check Box Properties .

When the check box is selected, the check box tab it is visible. The check box tab allows
you to view and edit the attributes of a check box. These attributes include the check box

name, the check box value, the text displayed next to the check box, and whether the
check box is selected or not.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso User Guide

(3

Properties

Fublizh ; *

MName: |

‘Walue: |'rtem §

Text: |Checkbnx

| Selected

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X: |35'I='3'E W: |4=3|:'J'c

Y: |19px H: |2I3|:-x

Radio Button Properties.

When a radio button is selected, the radio button tab is visible. The radio button tab allows
you to view and edit the attributes of a radio button. These attributes include the name of
the radio button group, the value of the radio button, the text displayed next to the radio
button, and whether the radio button is selected or not.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso work environment

Fublizh ;¥
Hame: |Ra-:|iu:- Group1
‘Walue: |'rtem B

Text: |Ra-:||u:- birtton

[ Selected

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

Xz 197 W |41

Y: |78 H: |25

Text field Properties.

When a text field is selected, the text field tab is visible. The text field tab allows you to
view and edit attributes of a text field. These attributes include the name of the text field,
the value of the text field, the number of visible letters in the text field, the maximum
number of letters of the text field, and whether not the text field is a password field.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



28

NetExpresso User Guide

Properties

MName:

‘walue:

Fublizh ;|

|'rtem T

|
[ Password
hwvx Length: o

Size: 14

[ Read Only

[ Disabled

(3

X: |37

A

Y: 253

H: |21

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

Text Area Properties.
When a text area is selected, the text area tab is visible. The text area tab allows you to
view and edit the attributes of a text area. These attributes include the text area name,
text in the text area, whether or not the text wraps, and the number of columns and rows .

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso work environment

29

Properties @

Publizh ~ Text Anea ]

HName: |'rtem 8
Text: The text goes here...
[w irap Text

Calumns: w
Roms: N

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X: |18 Wz | 106

y: 172 H: |23

List Box Properties.

When a drop down list or list is selected, the list box tab is visible. The list box tab allows
you to view or edit attributes of a drop down list or list. These attributes include the name
of the list box, whether you can do multiple selections or not, the number of rows visible (
size attribute ), the choices and their corresponding values in the list, the add new list item
button B, edit list item button El, delete item list button and buttons to change the position
of the list item. To have a drop down list, set the size attribute to 1. To have a list box, set
the size attribute to greater than 1.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




30

NetExpresso User Guide

Properties E
Publish L=t Box ]

Name:
W hultiple Siza: |1

Chaice |5 e [z |
Option ane 1

5| & wl = hd

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |ﬁ1px w:|112px

Y: |8|:ux H: |3III|:-I

Media box Properties.

When a media box is selected, the media box tab is visible. The media box tab allows you
to view or edit attributes of a media box. These attributes include the media box type (
unknown, flash, file download, acrobat P D F, plug-in, QuickTime movie, Real audio, S V
G graphic, Java appellate, MP3 file, director file ), and download link text when the media

type is a file download.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso work environment

Properties
Page hiedia l

(3

hedia File:

hiedia Type

=]

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |-5px W |14ﬁpx

Y: |?8px H: |42|:-x

2.2.3 Page Layout Palette

b aster Mavigation
Mazter Maw 2

Pages:
[ MetExpressn web publishil 4

[ MetExpresso download
[ Purchase

[ Suppart
[ working with Test w

g il

2.2.4 The Style Pallette

31

The page layout palette shows you the pages in your
document. The upper list shows you the master pages
in your document . The lower list shows you the pages
in your document to be published. To go to a page click
once on the page title listed in the page.

The style palette allows you to view, select, or edit document colors and document style
sheets. Under the colors tab of the style palette you can apply color to box backgrounds,
box borders, text and page background colors. Under the style sheets tab you can apply
style sheets to any box including text boxes, picture boxes and control boxes.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




32

NetExpresso User Guide

»

l Shyle Sheets ]

[=]e3/ D]

[ Mone

Il 000000 Black,
(] FFFFFF 'white
I FFO000 Red
[ 00FFOO0 Green
Il 0000FF Elue

&l i

Style ]

Mone

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Pages



34

NetExpresso User Guide

3

3.1

Pages

To view the list of pages in a document click on Window >> Show Page Layout in the

main menu

4 | Window Help  Reqister

Cascade

Tile Horizonkally
Tile Wertically
Minirnize: Al
Arrange Al

Hide Tools

Hide Properties

Show Page Layout

F Hide Styles
-

Fa
Fg
F4

F11

or hit on F4 on your keyboard to make the pages palette visible.

b aster Mavigation
Mazter Maw 2

[ Purchase

[ Suppart
[ working with Test

jal

[ MetExpresso download

W

il

The pages palette has two panes, the upper pane which lists the master pages in your
document and the lower pane, which lists the published pages. To go to any page, click

once on any of the listed pages in the page palette.

Adding New Pages

To add a new page, click on Page >> Add Page(s) in the main menu.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Pages

#dd Pagels)

Duplicate Page
Delete Page
Force Republish

Add Master Page
Apply Master Page
Break Link to Master Page

Farm r
Meta Tags

HTML Markup

Extended

add x Gude
add ¥ Guide

This will open the add pages dialog box. In the add pages dialog box select the number of
pages to add and the master page that it should be based on.

Add Pages X

Inzert |-| page(z]

b4 aster Page:

Main 1 |

Ok Cancel |

3.2 Deleting Pages

To delete a page, go to the page you want deleted and select Page >> Delete Page in the
main menu.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



36 NetExpresso User Guide

add Pagels)
Duplicate Page

Force Republish

Add Master Page
Apply Master Page
Break Link to Master Page

Farm r
Meta Tags

HTML Markup

Extended

add x Gude
add ¥ Guide

3.3  Duplicating Pages

To duplicate a page, go to the page you want duplicated and then select Page >>
Duplicate Page in the main menu.

I
Page View ‘Window Help

Add Pagels)

Cuplicate Page

Delete Page
Farce Republish

&dd Master Page
Apply Master Page
Break Link to Master Page

You'll be asked to give the new page a new name. Enter a new name and click on OK.

Duplicate Page [‘5_<|

Enter name for new page

| ak. | Cancel

3.4  Master Pages

Master pages are used when you want page items to appear on multiple pages in your
document. For example, if you have navigation items or a logo on a master page, these
items are automatically copied to all new pages based on the master page. If you modify

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Pages 37

these items on the master page, pages based on the master page will automatically be
updated with the modifications. By default there are no master pages and new pages are
not based on a master page .

To add a new master page, click on page add master page in the main menu .

_—_————_——
Page ‘iew Window Help

Add Pagel(s)
Duplicate Page
Delete Page
Force Republish

Add Master Page

Apply Master Page
Break Link ko Masker Page

You'll be ask to give the new master page a descriptive title . Enter the title and click on
OK.

Master Page Name [‘S_<|

Enter name for page

| 0k | Cancel |

3.5 Applying Master Pages To Existing Pages

To apply a master page to an existing document page, go to the document page and click
on Page >> Apply Master Page in the main menu.

I ——
Page View ‘Window Help

Add Pagels)
Duplicate Page
Delete Page
Force Republish

Add Master Page

Apply Master Page

Break Link ko Masker Page

3.6 Deleting Master Pages

To delete a master page, go to the master page and select Page >> Delete Page in the

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



38

NetExpresso User Guide

3.7

main menu.

add Pagels)
Duplicate Page

Force Republish

Add Master Page
Apply Master Page
Break Link to Master Page

Farm r
Meta Tags

HTML Markup

Extended

add x Gude
add ¥ Guide

You will then be asked what should be done with items in your document that are linked to
the master page. Select YES to delete master page items throughout your document that
are link to the master page you are deleting, or select NO to keep the master page items
as non master page items.

NetExpresso

? ,  would you like ko delete these master page items From all pages in your document? Seleck YES to delete these master
\-() items that are on other pages in your document, Select MO to keep these items as non master page items.

Yes Mo

Page Background Color

To change the background color of a page, go to the page, select the colors tab in the
styles palette, select the page background button ( upper right button on the styles palette
on the colors tab), then select a color in the color list.

Barder ‘ Background

Page Backgraund

| R |

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Pages

39

[ Mone

Il 000000 Black,
(] FFFFFF 'white
I FFO000 Red
[ 00FFOO0 Green
Il 0000FF Elue

&l i

3.8 Page Background Image

You can apply a background image to your web page with NetExpresso. If the
background image is smaller than the page size, the background image is repeated and
"tiled" across the complete background of the page.

To change the background image of a page, select the background of the page so that no
item on the page is selected.

Properties X

Hyperlink Styles

M armal:
|N|:une ﬂ
Achive:
|N|:une ﬂ
Wigited:
|N|:une ﬂ

B ackground Image |
Clear |

Then select the Background Image Button on the Properties Palette under the Page Style
tab .

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




40 NetExpresso User Guide

Navigate to the image file and select the desired image.

Set Page Background Image

Laok in: | £3 WINDOWS ~| « @ e} EB- (4348] &
ICweb E Greenstane.brp E Zapi
|5 Wingx=s E Prairie Wind.bmp
g {Elue Lace 16.bmp % rhododendron, bmp
"% Coffes Bean.bmp T river Sumida,bmp
E Feather Texture, bmp E Santa Fe Stucco.brp
E Gone Fishing,brp E Soap Bubbles.brp
< | =

Filz name: |Blue Lace 16.brp
Files of type: |.-'-‘-.II [“.gif;“.png;“.psp;“.u:ut;“.pcd;“.pic;“.cel;“.plj Cancel |

To clear the image, click on the Clear button on the Properties Palette.

3.9 Page T Title

The page title text is the text that is displayed on the web browser's window caption. It is
important to make the title text meaningful since it will be a prominent part of your web
page.

To change the title of a page, go to the page, select the background of the page so that
no items on the page are selected , then in the property's palette change the title text.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Pages

Properties @

1 l Page Style ]

Trle  [oage 1

Fila |page1 hitrm

Encading |R-:-man (15 0-8859-17 ﬂ

haster:  Mone

pah ]

Wi (340 H: |280

Aign |Le1’-t ﬂ

3.10 Page File Name

The page file name is the actual file name that the page will be saved as when you build
your web site. The file name extension can include HTML, HTM, ASP, PHP or any other
extension that is required.

To change the file name of the page, select the background of the page so that no item
on the page is selected, then in the property's palette change the filename text.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



42 NetExpresso User Guide

(3

Fila |page1 hitrm

Encading |R-:-man (15 0-8859-17 ﬂ

haster:  Mone

pah ]

Wi (340 H: |280

Aign |Le1’-t ﬂ

3.11 Page Width and Height

To change the page width or height, select the background of the page so that no items
on the page are selected, then in the properties palette enter the new height in the H field
and hit the return key to confirm the change, or the new width in the W field and hit the
return key to confirm the change.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Pages

Properties E

| age Style ]

Title

|page 1

Fila |page1 hitrm

Encading |R-:-man (15 0-8859-17 ﬂ

hster:  Mone
= |[5i‘te]
Wi (340 H: |280

Aign |Le1’-t ﬂ

3.12 Page Form Settings

Each page automatically has a default form associated with it. To change the way the
page sends form information to a form processing page or script, select Page >> Form
Setup in the main menu.

L
m | Page “iew ‘Window Help Register

Add Page(s)

Duplicate Page

Delete Pageis)

Add Master Page
pdate From Masker

apply Master Page

Force Republish

(a0 to Page

Meta Tags Hidden Fields

HTML Markup Extended <FORM:=
Cuckmrmd~Ad

This will open the Form dialog box. In the Form dialogue box select the method of
processing ( NONE, POST, GET ) and the target page that will process the form of
information.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



44

NetExpresso User Guide

Form Setup

b ethiod: IPDST LI

Achon: tormprocess.asp

Cancel O

To add hidden fields to your page select Page >> Form >> Hidden Fields in the main

menu.

I —
m | Page W“iew Window Help Register

Add Page(s)
Duplicate Page

Delete Pageis)

add Master Page

pdate From Masker
Apply Master Page
Force Republish

Go to Page

Meta Tags Hidden Fields
HTML Markup Extended <FORM:=

CurbmrmAd~A I

This will open the Form Hidden Fields dialog box.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Pages 45

E Form Hidden Fields =3
M arne Wale
ardernr <HE=Request"ordernr'] %>

New | Edit Delete Cancel Ok

3.13 Page Meta Tags

To add meta tags to your page click on Page >> Meta Tags .

i
m | Page Miew ‘Window Help R
Add Page(s)
Duplicake Page
Delete Pagels)

Add Master Page
IUpdate From Master |
Apply Master Page

Force Republish

5o ko Page

Form r

Meta Tags
HTML Markup
Extended

This will open the page Meta Tags dialogue box.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



46

NetExpresso User Guide

E Meta Tags |'-_| |E| @
M ame Walue
creator M etk Wprezsn

I e E dit Delete Cancel 0k

Click on the "New" button to add a new Meta Tag, click on the "Edit" button to edit the
selected Meta Tag or "Delete" button to delete the selected Meta Tag.

3.14 Previewing Your Page

To preview your page click on the Preview Tab on your document window. NetExpresso
will build your page and render it. While in the preview tab you are not able to edit your
page. Hyperlinks are "live" while the page is being shown in the preview tab. NetExpresso
will render your page using Internet Explorer's rendering engine and which gives you an
accurate presentation of how your page will appear in Internet Explorer.

Design  Preview ] Source (Read Dnl\,r)]

NetExpresso download
1) Download NetExpresso (FREE)

NN . program requinemerts :

-PC with 200R4Hz PII or equivalent processor,

-Gt hWAB FAhd (128MB Recommended)

-5 B available hard disk space + 10ME temp. disk space.
-800 = 600 pixels, 16 bit color monitor.

-hficrozoft Windows 98 or higher.

-Intemet Explorer 5.0 or higher

-hauze.

tameh samcart

A6 Intemet connection speed or better (for aceess to any online services and FTP uploads

MetBvpresso Software
wersion: 2.0

update:1
build:10.02.05

size: 4.280MB

| <

To Preview your page in any browser select FILE >> PREVIEW IN BROWSER

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




Pages

Ty Chrl+h
Qipen Chrl+D
Open Recent

Close

Save Chrl+5
Save hs...

Irnpork
Make Photo Gallery
Export Page

Import Manager
Collect Files

Build Site Ctrl+E

Preview in Browser
Ipload Site Zhrl+U
Prink Chrl+P

Properties

Exit

Before using the PREVIEW IN BROWSER function for the first time you need to set the

default browser that NetExpresso should use to load the page by selecting FILE >>
PROPERTIES >> PREVIEW PROPERTIES

Tl CEFlHm
Cpen Chrl+0
Open Recent

Close

Save Chrl+5
Save hs.,,

Imnpork
Make Phoko Gallery
Export Page

Irnpoart Manager

Collect Files

Build Site Ztrl+6
Preview in Brawser

Upload Site Chrl+L
Print Ckrl+P

Properties

Exit

Document Properkies

Preview Propetties

Ipload Properties

47

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




48

NetExpresso User Guide

Browser Preview Properties

Fresiew Web Pages with:

Auallable Browsers:

Add | Hemowve

I_:%Program Fileshnternet Exploreriexplore. ex
C:%Program Filez\Opera?opera.exe

=

C:%\Program Filez\Internet E xplorertiexplore_exe

X

Cancel

3.15 Printing Your Page

To print a web page click on FILE >> PRINT.

Ty Chrl+h
Qipen Chrl+D
Qpen Recent

Close

Save Chrl+5
Save hs..,

Irnpork
Make Photo Gallery
Export Page

Import Manager

Collect Files

Build Site Ckrl+6
Preview in Browser

Ipload Site Chrl+U

Prink Chrl+P

Properties

Exit

Select your printing options

4

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Pages

& print

General | Options

Select Printer

\;é; Epsan Stylus Phaka 750 ESCIP 2

T Fax

* 1hp Laserlek 1010 Series Driver

<

[ *

Stakus: Feady
Location:  HF Lazer USE

Comment;

Fage Fange

= a4l
Selection Current Fage
i) Pages; 1

Enter either a zingle page number ar a single
page range. For example, 512

F1Frint to fle

Mumber of copies;

Collate E H
L Lefeaf

][ Cancel ][ Apply

]

And click the Print button.

NetExpresso uses your Internet Explorer preferences when printing. Therefore, for
example, if you want to change the option of printing the background images on your page

start Internet Explorer and then select TOOLS >> INTERNET OPTIONS and then select

the ADVANCED tab and then change the PRINTING settings.

49

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




NetExpresso User Guide

Internet Options |_'? |[‘>—(|
General | Security | Privacy || Content | Connections | Programs | Advanced
Settings
Z E nable Automatic Image Resizing ”
i Enable Image Toolbar [requires restart] |
i Play animations in web pages
i Play soundz in web pages
i Play videos in web pages
Ll Show image download placeholders
i Show pictures
[v*| Smart image dithering
@ Printinig
|:| Print backaround colors and images
q Search from the &ddress bar
Q YWhen searching b
Digplay results, and go to the most likely site
Do niok search from the Address bar
Just dizplay the rezultz in the main window
@) Juszt go to the most lkely site w
< | >
[ Restore Defaultz
(]9 l [ Cancel ]

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working With Text



52 NetExpresso User Guide

4 Working With Text

In NetExpresso you enter or import text into text boxes or HTML boxes. You can draw
these boxes any place on the page. These boxes can be moved, resized or can overlap
other items on the page giving you complete creative control of your Web page. Text can
overlap graphics, other text or most controls for interesting designs.

HTML boxes allow you to format the text with different text styles within the box. In
addition you can insert other objects like pictures or controls within the thread of text. The
disadvantage of using a HTML box is that the text remains HTML text (as compared to a
graphic text) and this usually limits you to using the following standard fonts: Arial
(Regular, Italic, Bold, Bold Italic); Arial Black; Comic Sans (Regular and Bold); Courier
New (Italic, Bold, Bold Italic); Georgia (lItalic, Bold, Bold Italic); Impact; Times New Roman
(Italic, Bold, Bold Italic); Trebuchet (ltalic, Bold, Bold Italic); Veranda (ltalic, Bold, Bold
Italic); Webdings. In addition you can only use font sizes that are proportional.
Proportional font sizes are controlled by the web visitors web browser which means the
size of your text can vary depending on what browser is being used and if the web visitor
has changed the browser's default fonts sizes. More information about HTML boxes can
be found here!s41.

Text boxes, on the other hand, only allow you to enter text and any text formatting can
only be applied to the whole box of text instead of individual characters. The advantage of
text boxes is that they allow you to maintain more control of your design. Text boxes allow
you to use any font in any pixel or point size in any color and style which can not be easily
changed by the web browser. Since text boxes can be set to export both as HTML text or
as a GIF or JPG graphic when building the site you guarantee that your text will appear as
you intended for every visitor to your web site. Use text boxes when you want to maintain
control of the way your text renders in the web browsers, when creating headlines, when
you want to use a non standard font or when a larger text body requires simple single
formatting.

In addition, NetExpresso includes a full featured spell checker for HTML boxes and text
boxes, "one-click" style sheets for text boxes, and text importing and exporting. Once a

style sheet is defined you can apply text style attributes to text boxes and controls like
drop down lists, buttons and text fields.

4.1 Adding a Text Box or HTML Box

.JLB{'.'
To draw a text box, select the text box tool , to draw an HTML box select the HTML

box tool then move the cursor to the location on the page where you want to have the
text box.

Hold down the mouse button and drag the cursor diagonally down.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working With Text 53

+

When the box is the size you want, release the mouse button.

4.2  Selecting a Text Box or HTML Box

To select an existing HTML or text box, select either the move tool . or the content tool

m, move the cursor over the box and click.

4.3 Resizing a Text Box or HTML Box

To resize a HTML or text box, select the move tool - or content tool m
then move the cursor over one of the eight handles.

The cursor will then change to a resizing cursor.

When the resizing cursor is displayed, hold down the mouse button and drag the handle in
the direction you want.

Released the mouse button when the text box is the size you want.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



54

NetExpresso User Guide

4.4

4.5

4.6

Moving a Text Box or HTML Box

To move a HTML or text box select the move tool .
Select the text box.

Click and drag the text box to a new position.

Entering Text in a Text Box or HTML Box

To enter text in a text box or HTML box select the content tool E
Click on a text box to select it.

The blinking text insertion bar indicates where text will be entered when you type text or
import a text file.

To move the text insertion point, move the mouse and click the | beam cursor in the
desired position in the text, or use the arrow keys to move the text insertion point.

Balancing Text in a Text Box

If you are spreading text across multiple text boxes, for example if you want to have a
multiple text columns in a page similar to a news paper, NetExpresso can balance the text
so that each text box has roughly the same amount of text, giving a more balanced look.
To balance text do the following:

1) Enter or import text into a text box.

2) Create additional text boxes.

3) Click on the paste board so that no items in your page are selected.

4) While holding down the shift key select the text boxes that should hold the text. It is
important to select the text boxes in the order in which you want the text to flow. For
example if you have two text boxes next to each other and if you want the text to flow from
the left text box to the right text box select the right text box first and the right text box

second.

5) Select STYLE>>BALANCE TEXT BOX TEXT

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working With Text 55

4.7 Changing the Text Box Using Numeric Values

You can resize a HTML or text box using numeric values. To do this select the box and
change the width and/or height values in the property's palette. When you're entering new
values you must confirm the change by hitting the return/enter key.

To move a box by using humeric values select the text box and change the X and or Y

values in the property's palette. When you're entering new values you must confirm the
change by hitting the return/enter key .

%]

Wial Black |

M ame

v M| 8] 7]l

Size |4E j

FParagraph

Mo ===

W igible [ Lock W FPublish

X |215 W 238
Y |1 34 H: |30

4.8 Copy, Cut and Pasting Text

To copy or cut an entire text box, select the text box with the move tool - then choose
copy or cut in the edit menu.

To cut or copy the text inside the text box, select content tool E then highlight the
text you want, then choose cut or copy from the edit menu .

To paste an entire text box that you last cut or copied, select the move tool . and
select paste from the edit menu.

To paste text that you last copied or cut, select the content tool E , place the text
insertion bar in the text box where you want to paste the text and choose paste from the
edit menu .

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



56 NetExpresso User Guide

Expresso - [Untitled1]

Edit Stwle Item  Page Vi

Cuk Chrl4-3
Copy Chrl+iC
Paste Chrl+Yy
Undo Chrl+Z2
Delete

4.9 Importing Text

To import text, select a text box.

Then select File >> Get Text in the main menu.

E NetExpresso - [Untitled1]

B Fie Edt Style Item Page

. Mew Chrl+M
Cpen Chrl4+0
Open Recent 4

{ Close

[ Save Chrl+5

et Text

Chrl+T

| Fyninrt Pans

Then navigate to a text or rich text file, select and click on OPEN.

Get Text

Laok in: | (3 WINDOWS

~| & B ek E-

I web

[ WinSxs

|".3=j MaodemLog_Agere Systems &C'97 Modem, bxk
[Z] oEwaBLag bxt

[Z] SchedLgl. Tt

Eu] setuplog. bk

<

>
File nare: ModemLog_dgere Spstems AC'T Modermn.
= = | A | Supported Formats Cancel |

NetExpresso can import plain text files (*.TXT) or rich text files ( *.RTF) . Note ,
NetExpresso does not retain any of the rich text information or formatting when importing

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working With Text 57

rich text files.

4.10 Text Styles

In NetExpresso you can apply individual text style attributes or you can save or apply a
whole group of text style attributes as a style sheet. Text style attributes can only be
applied to all the text in a text box and not individual words or letters in a text box.

To change any of a text box's text style attributes, select the text box with the move tool or
content tool. This will make the Text tab in the property's palette visible .

Pruperties X

Fant
Mame |orialBlack |

sye M| 8| 7|yl
Size 45 |

FParagraph

Align JJ =

W igible [ Lock W FPublish

X |215 W 238
Y |1 34 H: |30

In the Text tab you can change the font, the font size, font style, and text alignment.
To change the text color, select the text button [&] on the Colors tab on the Styles palette
while the text box is selected, select a color in the color list .

LD SIS

Border Background

Text Page Backgraund

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



58 NetExpresso User Guide

[E

l Stule Sheets ]

JJI_ ja|

[ Mone

Il 000000 Black,
(] FFFFFF 'white
I FFO000 Red
[ 00FFOO0 Green
Il 0000FF Elue

&l i

4.11 Style Sheets

To save multiple text style attributes from an existing text box, select a text box with the
move tool or content tool.

Then on the Style palette select the style sheets tab .

Style [

aije] i

In the bottom left corner of the palette click on the add button El.

You will be asked to enter a unique name for the New Style Sheet .

Mew Style Sheet r5_<|

Enter name for ztyle sheet

|new ghyle sheet 1

| 0k, | Cancel

Note, this will only save the text box style attributes from the existing box. The new style
sheet you have just created is not applied to the text box. Therefore any changes made
to the style sheet will not be reflected in the box you just copied the styles from. To make

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working With Text 59

the text box, use the newly created style sheet, select text box and then apply the new
style sheet to it buy clicking on the style sheet name on the styles palette.

To apply a style sheet to a text box, select the text box with a move tool or content tool
then under the style sheets tab select the style sheet you would like to apply.

4.12 Font Sizes

You can set the font size unit of measurement that NetExpresso uses for text boxes when
it is builds sites by clicking on EDIT >> PREFERENCES.

Cut Chrl-x
Copy Chel+C
Undo Chrl+Z
Delete

Hyperlink.

Check Speling »

Speling Options

Then under the Text Box tab use the Unit setting to change the unit of measurement.

X]

Preferences
Applicatian Text Box Pagez Picture Box
D efault textbox publish: |HTML
Default Font
EE |.-'-‘-.ria| j
Style IT B| 7| U
Size |-| ] j

4.13 Checking Spelling

NetExpresso comes with a complete and robust spell checker. You can check the spelling

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso User Guide

of a single word, an active text box, the active page, or the complete document. To check
the spelling of a single word, highlight the word in a text box and choose Edit >> Check
Spelling >> Check Selection in the main menu.

Expresso - [Untitled1]

: | Edit Stwle Item Page  Wiew indow Help  Redister

Delete

Clear All Hyperlinks

heck Spelling Check Document Chrl+1
Speling Cptions Check Page Chrl- Al
Find

To check the spelling of a text box, select the text box and choose Edit >> Check Spelling
>> Check Selection .

To check the spelling of a single page, go to the page then choose Edit >> Check Spelling
>> Check Page in the main menu.

To check the spelling of all pages in your document, choose Edit >> Check Spelling >>
Check Document in the main menu .

When the spell checker finds a word it does not recognize, it will go to the page of the
misspelled word and a list of alternative words will appear in the spell checker dialog box.
Select one of the alternative words and select Change or Fill in the Replace With field with
the correct word and select Change. If the unrecognized word should be recognized as a
correctly spelled word, you can add it to the spell checkers custom dictionary by selecting
the Add button.

Spelling rz|

Mot Found: |mi2pelled [griore | |grore Al |
Beplace With: Change | Change all |
Suggestions: _ Add | Auto-Comect |

mizplead

mizapplied

migvalued

rnisfiled

I

mizplayed
Options... Cancel

The English version of NetExpresso comes with an American English dictionary that the
spell checker uses as the default dictionary. If you'd like NetExpresso's spell checker to
recognize languages other than American English you can download and install additional
dictionaries from the NetExpresso Web site. To install a new dictionary simply download
the new dictionary and save it to the same location where NetExpresso is installed. Then
activate the dictionary by choosing Edit >> Spelling Options. In the spelling options
dialogue box you should see the newly installed dictionary listed in the dictionaries list.
Activate the new dictionary by setting a check next to the dictionary name.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working With Text

61

S5pelling Options

X

Optiong:

[~ dgnore words in UPPERCASE;

[ lgnore words containing numbers
[ Suggest from main dictionaries only
v PFrompt on repeated word

v Automatically correct DU al capitals

Dictionarnies:
Marme Filename
Englizh amercan. adm

[ Locate Dictionaries. ..

Custam Dictionan:
ik e adu ﬂ Dictionaries ... |

Fezet Defaultz | k.

4.14 Spelling Options

Under spelling options you can define how the spell checker finds misspelled words.
Under options you can select whether uppercase words should be ignored, whether words
containing numbers should be ignored, if the spell checker should suggest words from the
main dictionaries only, if the spell checker should prompt on repeated words and if the
spell checker should automatically correct dual capital words ( words where the first two
letters are capitalized by mistake ).

The dictionaries listing shows the NetExpresso dictionaries installed on your computer.
Dictionaries that have a check next to their name are active and are used during the spell
check process. Additional dictionaries for different languages or specialized vocabulary
can be downloaded for free from the NetExpresso Web site. Custom dictionaries are
dictionaries that contain words you have added while using the spell checker and clicking
on the Add button. Custom dictionaries can be edited by clicking on the dictionaries
button.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




62

NetExpresso User Guide

S5pelling Options

Optiong:

[~ dgnore words in UPPERCASE;

[ lgnore words containing numbers
[ Suggest from main dictionaries only
v PFrompt on repeated word

v Automatically correct DU al capitals

X

Dictionarnies:
Marme Filename
Englizh amercan. adm

[ Locate Dictionaries. ..

Custam Dictionan:

kike.adu ﬂ Dictionaries ... |

Fezet Defaultz |

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with HTML Boxes



64 NetExpresso User Guide

5 Working with HTML Boxes

An HTML box is a versatile, multi purpose container for your content. An HTML box can
contain a mix of text, pictures, controls and tables. In addition you have full access to the
HTML code that is used to render the content in the HTML box.

Because of the HTML box's flexibility, the HTML box has some limitations when
compared to a box that is "dedicated" to a single type of content like the picture box and
the text box. For example pictures that are inserted in an HTML box must be in a "web
ready" file format, like JPEG, GIFF or PNG and are scaled by the web browser. In
contrast to the picture box, the picture box allows you to import an image file in virtually
and file format. NetExpresso will automatically make a "web ready" copy of the imported
picture when you build the site and will scale the image using a high quality scaling
process. The following sections outline these tradeoff in more detail.

5.1 Entering Items

After drawing an HTML box using the HTML box tool you can insert content by
placing the cursor in the text box if it is not already in the HTML box and enter your text.
To insert non-text items in the HTML box or to insert non-text items within text in the
HTML box place the cursor to the desired position in the text and then click on INSERT
menu item in the main menu and then select the type of item you wish to insert.

Ficture
Horizonkal Line
Table

Hyperlink. ..

HTML

Comment

Control P
Iframe

Marquee
Ohbject

Line Ereak,
Mo-Break, Space

5.2  Editing Text Attributes

To format the text with different text styles within the box select the text that should be
changed

This [ it is

Then select desired the text attributes in the properties pallet.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with HTML Boxes

Properties E]

o il
sz 5 ~]
- 5 2|2
syle  [nomal -]
Indert ﬁ E
Ale0l 2

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |?5px W |24[lpx

Y: |88px H: |155px

Remember that because an HTML box remains HTML text (as compared to a graphic text
with the Text Box) when your site is built you are limited to using the fonts that are
installed on your web visitor's computer. If you use a font that is not installed on your web
visitor's font substitution will occur which will cause your website to appear different than
you intended. The following fonts are usually installed on most Windows and Macintosh
computers and can be considered safe to use for HTML box text; Arial (Regular, Italic,
Bold, Bold Italic); Arial Black; Comic Sans (Regular and Bold); Courier New (ltalic, Bold,
Bold Italic); Georgia (ltalic, Bold, Bold Italic); Impact; Times New Roman (ltalic, Bold, Bold
Italic); Trebuchet (ltalic, Bold, Bold Italic); Veranda (ltalic, Bold, Bold Italic); Webdings. In
addition you can only use font sizes that are proportional.

The HTML box used proportional font sizes which are controlled by the web visitors.
NetExpresso lists the proportional font sizes available in Internet Explorer and renders the
text based on the proportional sizes settings of your Internet Explorer. Since proportional
font sizes are determined by the end users web browser, the size of the text can vary
depending on what browser is being used and if the web visitor has changed the
browser's default fonts sizes.

To get better control of the font size you will need to use a Text Box or you will have to
change the source code of the HTML box. See this section to find how to do this| 7).

5.3 Inserting Pictures

To insert an image click on INSERT menu item in the main menu and then PICTURE

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



66 NetExpresso User Guide

Ficture
Horizonkal Line
Table

Hyperlink. ..

HTML

Comment

Control P
Iframe

Marquee
Ohbject

Line Ereak,
Mo-Break, Space

Next, enter the path to your picture or use the Browse button to navigate to the picture file.
In addition you can enter the Alternative text, how the picture will align with the text or
other items in the HTML box, border thickness, and horizontal and vertical spacing.

<A Picture

Picture Source: ||
Alternate Text:

Layout Spacing
Alignment; Bazeline |» Harizontal:
Border Thickness: Wertical:

The following limitations apply to inserting pictures into HTML boxes as compared to
using a picture box:

1. Pictures must be in a web ready file format like JPEG or GIFF.

2. When pictures are scaled they are scaled by the web browser and not prescaled by
NetExpresso.

3. Pictures are not managed by the Import Manager. If the image can not be found by
NetExpresso a generic placeholder is shown instead of the image.

4. The image can not be cropped.

5. The pictures are placed in the text thread and can cause text reflow or the position of
the picture can change depending on the text.

6. Pictures can not be rotated.

5.4  Scaling Pictures

To scale an image in an HTML box select the text content edit tool then select the
HTML box. Move the cursor over the picture. When the cursor changes to a move arrow

cursor @ click once on the picture. The picture will show scaling handles around the
image. Move the cursor over one of the scaling handles. When the cursor changes to a
scaling arrow click down on the handle and drag the cursor in the direction of the in which
you want to scale it.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with HTML Boxes

5.5 Editing Inserted Picture Settings

To edit an inserted picture setting select the text content edit tool then select the
HTML box. Move the cursor over the picture. When the cursor changes to a move arrow

cursor @ click once on the picture. The picture will show selection handles around the
image and the Picture Properties button 4 on Properties window will be enabled.

Properties E

=

|T|mes Mew Roman ﬂ

Mame

e M|8| 7]y

sizz 3 -]
w = 2|2|=
Style Im
Indlert ﬁ E
&m0 |

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |22px W |3I3I3ipx

Y: |12px H: |34ﬁpx

Select the Picture Properties button 4 on Properties window or select INSERT >>
PICTURE in the main menu

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



| | Cancel |

68 NetExpresso User Guide
Horizontal Line
Table
Hyperlink. ..
HTML
Zarmmenkt
Conkrol r
Iframe
Marquee
Ohbject
Line Ereak,
Mo-Break, Space
The HTML box picture dialog box will show the current values for the selected picture.
Change any values you like and click on OK.
<A Picture
icture Source: fie:///C:/Documentsz20and] [ Browse. | [___OK__|
Alternate Test: | floweers
Layout Spacing
Alignment: Harizontal: III
Border Thickness: D Wertical: EI
5.6 Inserting Hyperlinks

To enter a hyperlink in an HTML box, select the text or item that should server as a

hyperlink and click on one of the following;

The hyperlink button on the tool bar ‘

Or select INSERT >> HYPERLINK LINK in the main menu

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with HTML Boxes

69

Ficture
Horizonkal Line
Table

Hyperlink. ..

HTML

Comment

Control P
Iframe

Marquee
Ohbject

Line Ereak,
Mo-Break, Space

Select the type of hyperlink, enter the URL and click OK. The URL can be a fully qualified
URL or a relative path to a page.

Unlike other objects in NetExpresso, hyperlinks in HTML Boxes that point to other pages
within your site are not managed or automatically updated by NetExpresso. So if you
make hyperlink in a HTML box to another page in your site and then rename the page,
you will have to manually update the hyperlink in the HTML box.

21 Hyperlink

Hyperlink [nfarmation

e
URL: | |

Cancel

5.7  Editing Hyperlinks

To edit a hyperlink in an HTML box, select the text or item that is a hyperlink and click on
one of the following;

The hyperlink button on the tool bar "

The edit hyperlink button E on the Properties pallet

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




NetExpresso User Guide

=

Properties E

Farit

Hame |T|mes Mew Roman ﬂ

Size |3 ﬂ
Paragraph

Aign 1= E|E|E

Style Homal -

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X: | W

‘|’:| H:|

Or select INSERT >> HYPERLINK LINK in the main menu

Picture
Horizontal Line
Table

Hyperlink.. .

HTML

Comment

Conkral r
Iframe

Marquee
Ohiject

Line Breal:

Mo-Break Space

This will show the hyperlink dialog box with the current values of the link. Edit as needed
and click OK.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with HTML Boxes

‘2 Hyperlink

Hyperlink [nformation
Tvpe: | hittp: w

URL: htt ;4w cool. com

5.8 Inserting Tables

To create a table in an HTML box in one step use the Draw Table Box Tool .

To insert a table in an in existing HTML box, select an HTML box with the content edit tool

, place the cursor in the position of where the table should be inserted and then select
INSERT >> TABLE in the main menu.

Ficture
Horizonkal Line
Table

Hyperlink. ..

HTML

Comment

Control P
Iframe

Marquee
Ohbject

Line Ereak,
Mo-Break, Space

Enter the number of rows and columns and click on OK.

Table Setup ['>_<|

A s 2
Colurnnz: 2

Cancel ok

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



72

NetExpresso User Guide

5.9

Editing Tables

To edit tables in an HTML box select the text content edit tool then select the HTML

box. Move the cursor over the table. When the cursor changes to a move arrow cursor
click once on the table. The table will show selection handles around the table.

Then in the Properties pallet select the edit table button .

J (®

|T|mes Mew Roman ﬂ

Mame

e M|8| 7]y

sizz 3 -]
w = 2|2|=
Style Im

Indlert ﬁ E
s -]

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

}l{:l w:|

‘|':| H:|

Opacity I—J 100%

This brings up the Tables Property dialog box which allows you to apply or change table

attributes. Click on OK to apply any changes make.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with HTML Boxes

73

Table Properties E|
Rows |2 Columns |2 widh |22 T %
Cellz

Cell Spacing |1 Cell Padding |1

B ackground
Picure Calar .
Border

Size |1 Color .

5.10 Editing Cells

To edit a table's cell in an HTML box select the text content edit tool then select the
HTML box. Move the cursor over the table. Click once inside the cell. The cursor should
turn to an i-beam and will be blinking inside the cell you are editing. Then click on the cell

edit button E on the Properties Pallet.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




74

NetExpresso User Guide

=

Properties ______ &

Farit

Hame |T|mes Mew Roman ﬂ
e N8| 7]l
Size |3 ﬂ
Paragraph
Aign  |= = | =|E
Style Homal -
Indert €| £=
=gl

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

X |?5px W |24[lpx

Y: |88px H: |155px

This opens the cell properties dialog box which allows you to apply or change cell
attributes. A value of 0 for the width and/ or height sets the cell to size to automatically
adjust based on the table size. Click on OK to apply any changes made.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with HTML Boxes

75

Cell Properties P§|

width |0 L% Height |0 L=

Alignment

Harizontal Wertical Alignment

|Default ﬂ |Default ﬂ

B ackground
Ficure | Colar .
Border

[T Don't'wrap Test

5.11 Editing the Source Code of an HTML box

Although you never have to look at or worry about the HTML code that makes up your
web pages, there may be situations where you will want to get your hands on the code
that is behind an HTML box like when you want to use an HTML or CSS feature that is not
yet implemented through the NetExpresso user interface.

To edit or add code to an HTML box, select the HTML box with the move tool - .

Then do one of the following: Select EDIT >> SOURCE CODE in the main menu

Zut kel
Copy ChrliC
nda Chrl+Z
Delete

Hyperlink,

Check Speling r

Speling Options

Preferences

Source Code

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




76 NetExpresso User Guide

or

Select the "Edit HTML Box Source" button on the Properties Pallet

Properties E
HTML Box ]

Edit HTMLSource |

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

Opacity I—J 100%

x: |23 W | 191px

Y: |85px H: |51|:-x

This will open up the HTML source edit window:

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with HTML Boxes

HTML Box Source Edit X

k font face=drial: Thiz is how <font color=R0000 you< Aont> edit HTML codel< fonts

Cancel Ok

for this HTML box:

This is how you edit HTRWL
codel

Edit the code:

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



78

NetExpresso User Guide

HTML Box Source Edit

X

<fant face=anal: Thiz iz how < font colar=#E0000: pous font: edit <zpan stole="font-
gize: B0pw;color BOCCCCC > HTML </span: codel< font:

Cancel Ok

And click OK. The HTML box will then parse and render your HTML code:

This is how you edit

codel

NOTES: Any valid HTML code will render. When NetExpresso parses the code it may
make small adjustments to the code to improve readability by web browsers.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Pictures



80 NetExpresso User Guide

6 Working with Pictures

Although you can make Web sites containing only text, Web sites that have pictures and
images to reinforce the text message are usually much more interesting, entertaining and
compelling. NetExpresso makes using images and pictures in your Web site very easy.
You can import pictures and images created in programs like Photoshop, Adobe
illustrator, CorelDraw!, PaintShop Pro or just about any graphics program.

6.1 Adding a Picture Box

In NetExpresso, you import a picture into an active picture box.

To create a picture box, choose the picture box tool in the tool palette E

Then click and drag the mouse cursor in any direction.

6.2  Selecting a Picture Box

To select an existing Picture box, select either the move tool - or the content tool

, move the cursor over the box and click.

6.3 Importing a Picture or Graphic into a Picture Box.

To import a picture into a picture box, select the content tool E or the move tool

and select a picture box.

Then select the Import Button E on the top toolbar.

- or -

Choose FILE >> IMPORT in the main menu,

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Pictures 81

Ty Chrl+h
Qipen Chrl+D
Open Recent g
Close

Save Chrl+5
Save hs...

Make Photo Gallery
Export Page

Import Manager
Collect Files

Build Site Chrl+EB
Preview in Browser

Ipload Site Zhrl+U
Prink Chrl+P

Properties k

Exit

then GET PICTURE

Get Picture  Chr+E
Get Media  Chrl4+mM
Get Text  Chr+T

Navigate to the picture file select it and click on the OPEN button.

Get Picture

e EB- (4034438 L&

Look in: I@’ Desktop ~| &

[htest "% BEBlond #1 tesk .k

[testz 'E BEElond. brip
) Test 1 g | EEEIond. b

ICykest 3

I Test delete pages

Iﬁ]Test site

hS |®

File name: |BBE=I|:|nu:I.tif Open |

Files of type: I.-'-‘-.II [“.gif;".png;“.psp;“.cut;“.pcd;“.pic;“.cel;“.pld Cancel |

The picture is then imported into the picture box at 72 dpi or less.

Pictures are often-times larger than the picture box itself when they are first imported so
you will likely only see an unrecognizable section of the picture.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso User Guide

In most cases you have to scale the picture or adjust the picture box size after importing a
picture to see the whole image in the picture box.

I ——
Style Item Page View ‘Window Help Register

Center Picture Shift+Ckrl-Hr
Fit Picture To Box Shift+CLrl+F
Fit: Picture To Box (Proportional)  Shift+Cerl+alk+F
Fit Box To Picture Shift+CLrl+B

To scale the picture to the box size, select the picture box and then choose Style >> Fit
Picture To Box, or Style >> Fit Picture To Box ( Proportional ) in the main menu. To fit the
box size to the picture size, choose Style >> Fit Box To Picture in the main menu.

a

A note about imported picture quality:

When you import a picture into NetExpresso it creates a low resolution (72 dpi) copy of
the original picture (called a proxy image) and imports this low resolution copy into the
NetExpresso document. The original image is untouched by this process . NetExpresso
does this to keep program performance fast and responsive and to keep your
NetExpresso document file sizes as small as possible . This resolution is enough to give
you a high quality preview of the picture.

If you import a very large image NetExpresso may reduce the picture resolution to below
72 dpi. When this happens the imported picture may appear to have jagged edges and
may appear unclear. This is normal. This is not the output quality of the picture when you
publish your Web site. When you publish your Web site NetExpresso takes a new copy of
the original image and scales, crops and saves the image at the maximum screen
resolution resulting in an optimized high-quality image suitable for the Web.

If you would like to increase the proxy image's quality and the image was not imported at
it's full resolution, you can resample the image at progressively higher resolutions by
selecting the image an then clicking on STYLE >> IMPROVE PROXY PICTURE
QUALITY in the main menu.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Pictures

Center Picture
Fit Picture To Box

Fit Picture To Box {Proportional)  Shift+Cerl+al+F
Fit Box To Picture

Improye Pri ickure Quality

ShiFt-+CErH-M
Shift-+Ctr+F

Shift+CtrH+-B

Paragraph Skyle
Indent

Balance Tewxt Box Texk

Mew Colar
Edit Color
Delete Colar

Mew Skvle Sheet
Edit Style Sheet
Delete Skyle Shest

This will resample the image at a 20% quality increase each time you apply this

command. You can apply this command up to 5 times. After you have done this 5 times

the proxy image has the same resolution as the original image. To revert back to the

lower resolution proxy image, reimport the image.

Applying this command can drastically increase the size of your NetExpresso files. If you
have resampled images, unused samples are removed from your NetExpresso file first
when you close and reopen the NetExpresso file.

83

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




84 NetExpresso User Guide

Final Publishe

6.4  Repositioning a Picture within a Picture Box

To reposition a picture within a picture box, select the content tool m

then click and drag the picture in the picture box.

Any part of the picture that extends beyond the picture box frame is clipped. This has the
effect of cropping the image.

You can also reposition the picture within the picture box numerically by changing the X+
and or the Y+ values on the properties palette under the picture tab . Remember to
confirm the change by hitting the return key after you have changed a value.

You can resize the picture box by selecting it and clicking and dragging one of the resize
handles. Or you can resize the picture box numerically by changing the width (W) or
height (H) number on the properties palette. Remember to hit the return key after entering

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Pictures 85

the new numbers to confirm the change.

Properties

Picture | Build Settings |

Scale % Off=zet
X% |20 Xt 24
‘|"’a‘u:|3':| V4 I'5
Ratation

R: |0

—Picture Transparency

Set Colar I

Clear Calor I

At-Text: IT-:qr Stare

[ “sible | Lock v Publish

FEE — Imm

K I?Eﬁpx w:|15[lpx

Y: IE?pr H: |15|le1

6.5 Cropping a Picture

To crop a picture, select the picture box and then click and drag one of the handles in
towards the image.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



86 NetExpresso User Guide

Any part of the picture that extends beyond the picture box frame is clipped. This has the
effect of cropping the image.

6.6 Enlarging or Reducing a Picture

To enlarge or reduce a picture inside a picture box use the menu commands under the
style menu to automatically apply the correct scaling values to fit the picture inside the
picture box.

Style Item Page View ‘Window Help Register
Zenter Picture Shift-+ChrlH
Fit Picture To Box Shift+CErl4+F
Fit Pickure Ta Box (Propartional) — Shift+Ckrl4+-alk+F
Fit Box To Picture Shift-+Ctrl+E

You can also change the X% or Y% scale percentages values on the properties pallet
under the picture tab followed buy the return key to confirm the change.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Pictures

E3)

Properties
Picture ] Build Settings |

Scale % Offzet
X% 20 X+ [ 24
Y| 20 Y4 [0

Ratation
R: |0

Picture Transparency

At-Text: |T-:n,r Stare

v Msible | Lock |w Publish

Opacity : |—J lﬁ

K |E2Eipx W |15|le1

Y: |2?8px H: |15|le1

6.7 Rotating Pictures

To rotate a picture select the picture and then change the degree of rotation in R field in
the properties pallet

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



88

NetExpresso User Guide

6.8

Properties @

Picture ] Build Settings |

Scale % Off=zet
Xozf20 Az 24
Y| 20 Y4 [0

Rotation

R

Picture Transparency

At-Text: |T-:n,r Stare

v Msible | Lock |w Publish

Opacity : |—J lﬁ

X: |?3'3I='3'E W: |15|3'|:'J'E

Y: |2?8px H: |15|le1

Transparent Backgrounds

NetExpresso allows you to overlap pictures over other pictures, text, or any other item on
a page. Many times it is desirable when you do this to have the background of a picture
transparent so items underneath the picture are still visible.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Pictures

To achieve this effect, select the picture box and change the background color of the
picture box to none in the list of colors in the style palette .

Style ]

: i| Stule Sheets ]

[=]e3/ D]

<] Mone

W 000000 Black
] FFFFFF 'wihite
B FFO000 Red
[ 0OFFO0 Green
1) [a] IE ] I 0000FF Elue

: 3D SIS

Border Background

Text Page Backgraund @ J @

Next, on the properties palette under the Build Settings tab select Export As GIFF.

Properties £

Picture  Build Settings ]

Export Az

GIF ﬂ

GIF Options
Colars: 256
' J
Palatte |ﬁdapti1re ﬂ
S e |F|-:n,rd Steinberg Dif ﬂ
Compression |LZW ﬂ

[ Bilinear Sealing [ Pass-through

v Msible | Lock |w Publish

Opacity : |—J lﬁ

X |22Eipx W |15|le1

Y: |2?8px H: |15|le1

Finally, click on the Set Color button in the properties palette under the picture tab.

89

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




NetExpresso User Guide

E3)

Properties

Picture ] Build Settings |

Scale % Off=zet
Xozf20 Az 24
Y| 20 Y4 [0

Rotation

R

Picture Transparency

At-Text: |T-:n,r Stare

v Msible | Lock |w Publish

Opacity : |—J lﬁ

K |E2Eipx W |15|le1

Y: |2?8px H: |15|le1

This will bring up the transparent color selector dialogue box. Click on the part of the
image you want transparent. The swatch in the upper left-hand corner of the dialog box
will change color to indicate which color in the picture will be rendered transparent. After
you have selected the color click on OK.

E Transparent Color Selector - |Of x

Cancel |

Move mouse
cursor and click
on color that
should render
transparent

To clear the transparent color, select a picture box then click on the Clear Color button on
the properties palette.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Pictures

6.9 Draw Squares, Rectangles and Frames

In addition to being used as containers for pictures and images, picture boxes can be
used to create squares, rectangles, and frames.

To create a square or rectangle, add a picture box with the picture box tool E

Then change the picture box background color to a color other than "None".

<] Mone

W 000000 Black
] FFFFFF 'wihite
B FFO000 Red
[ 0OFFO0 Green
1) [a] IE ] I 0000FF Elue

: 3D SIS

Border Background

Text Page Backgraund @ J @

To create a frame, add a picture box with the picture box tool.
Then change the picture box fill color to "None", select Item >> Border in the main menu
and apply a border width. The default colour of the border is black. You can, however,

apply any color listed on the styles palette under colors tab by clicking on the border
button and then clicking on any color in the color list.

6.10 Creating a Photo Gallery

The photo gallery feature automates the production of a website photo gallery.

To create a photo gallery, do the following steps.

1) Create a new document] 4.

2) Add a master page. 361

3) Create your web design on the newly created master page. In the process add one or

more picture boxes!#d] that should be used as placeholders for the images that will be
part of your photo gallery.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



NetExpresso User Guide

4) Select one of the place holder picture boxes on the master page and then select ITEM
>> PHOTO GALLERY CONTENT >> PHOTO GALLERY PICTURE BOX. The picture box
will display the text "<DYNAMIC>".

5) Repeat step 4 for all the picture boxes on your master page that should serve as image
placeholders.

6) If you want to have the possibility to page back and forth through your photo gallery
create two text boxes and enter "previous page" in one box and "next page" in the other
text box. Select the text in the "previous page" box and select ITEM >>PHOTO
GALLERY CONTENT >> PHOTO GALLERY PREVIOUS LINK. Then select the text in the
"next page" box and select ITEM >> PHOTO GALLERY CONTENT >> PHOTO
GALLERY NEXT LINK. These text boxes will be changed to links hyperlinks that point to
the next and previous pages in your photo gallery site. You can create picture based links
as well, for example when you want to use a graphic as Next and Previous buttons. Add
picture two boxes, import images that will serve as the Next and Previous buttons and
then repeat the steps for text links.

7) When you are ready to import images into your photo gallery click on FILE >> MAKE
PHOTO GALLERY, then follow the directions in the Photo Gallery Wizard.

When the Photo Gallery Wizard is completed NetExpresso automatically add the number
of pages needed to import all of your images and will begin importing and scaling all of the
images in the directory you selected in step 7. This process can take several minutes.
NetExpresso will only import images in the selected directory and does not import images
from sub directories located in your selected directory.

When NetExpresso is done importing your images, you should go to the last page in the
document and delete any unused placeholder picture boxes.

8) Publish your site[ 9.

You can continue to append new images to your photo gallery document at any time by
repeating step 7.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Lines



94 NetExpresso User Guide

7 Working with Lines

In NetExpresso you can create horizontal or vertical lines. The line type can be changed in
the Properties window. Lines are contained in boxes. The box itself is not rendered when

you publish your site.

When drawing a horizontal line the line is drawn the length of the selection box along the
upper inside edge of the selection box. .

When drawing a vertical line the line is drawn the height of the selection box along the left
inside edge of the selection box.

7.1 Adding alLine

To add a line, select the table tool .

Hold down the mouse button and dragged the cursor diagonally down.

it

When the box is the size you want release the mouse button.

If you are drawing a horizontal line the line is drawn the length of the selection box along
the upper inside edge of the selection box. .

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Lines

95

If you are drawing a vertical line the line is drawn the height of the selection box along the
left inside edge of the selection box.

7.2  Selecting a Line

To select an existing line, select either the move tool . or the content tool m
move the cursor over the line box and click.

7.3 Changing aline's width

To change a line's width select the line and then in the properties window change the Line
Width property.

Properties @

Publish |

Line 'wfidth: |1

Line Type

f+ Haorizontal Line

" Wertizal Line

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

x:hss W 218
?:Pan H: |20

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




96

NetExpresso User Guide

7.4

7.5

Changing a line's direction

To change a line's direction (horizontal line or vertical line) select the line and then in the

properties window change the Line Type property.

Line YWidth: |1

Line Type

f+ Honzontal Line

" Wertical Line

W igible [ Lock W FPublish

X |253 Wi |28
Y |28E| H: |20

Resizing Lines

To resize a text box, select the move tool . or content tool m

then move the cursor over one of the eight handles.

The cursor will then change to a resizing cursor.

When the resizing cursor is displayed, hold down the mouse button and drag the handle in

the direction you want.

Released the mouse button when the text box is the size you want.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Lines 97

7.6  Changing aLine's Color

To change a line's color select it.

Select the Background button on the color window.

3 T SIS

O [AD)| ] il
Border Background

Text Page Background

Next select the desired color.

Calors l Shyle Sheets]
oEx

Il 000000 Black, ~
(] FFFFFF 'white

I FFO000 Red

[ 00FFOO0 Green

Il 0000FF Elue

I F30404 ME Red light
w

il i

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.






Working with Controls



100

NetExpresso User Guide

8

8.1

Working with Controls

Controls are used usually to create forms. Forms are a collection of one or more controls
that work together to collect information from a Web site visitor. The visitor enters
information in controls on the form like entering their name in a text field or interacts with
controls like drop down lists where a list of choices is presented to the web visitor. When
the web visitor is done filling out a form, they submit this information to a new web page
that processes or records the information. Usually you have to write a server side script or
program that processes the information submitted from your form. These scripts are
usually written in languages like ASP, PHP and Perl among others. How to write server
side scripts goes far beyond the scope of this user guide but there are scripts available for
free on the internet or usually if your Internet service provider supports server side scripts
they can usually give you tips on how to add these to your web site.

NetExpresso lets you add all the common controls used on the web. Controls in
NetExpresso (just like picture and text) are box based. To add a new control just select
the control tool from the tool bar and click and drag the cursor across the screen to create
the control box. The control box contains the control. Controls differ from text boxes and
pictures in one respect, you do not edit the content of a control with the content tool. To
change the setting or content of a control you must always use the properties palette.
Controls are "non functional” in your NetExpresso document and only become functional
and show content when you publish your site and view it in a browser.

Controls are always part of the default page form. The default page form's settings can be
accessed by choosing Page >> Form >> Setup in the main menu.

Adding a Control

To add a new control select the desired control tool from the tool bar

@ The Button Tool.

The button tool allows you to add a new button.

The Check Box Tool.
The check box tool allows you to add a new check box .

H The Radio Button Tool.
The radio button tool allows you to add a new Radio button.

[ |
BN The Text Field Tool.
The text field tool allows you to add a new text field.

The Text Area Tool.
The text area tool allows you to add a new text area .

The List Tool.

The list tool allows you to add a new lists or drop down list.

Click and drag the cursor across the screen to create the control box.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Controls 101

+

The control box contains the control.

W]checkbo:

8.2  Selecting a Control

To select an existing control on your page, select the move tool - , move the cursor
over the box and click.

8.3  Moving a Control

Controls, like other page items in NetExpresso, can be positioned any place on your page.

To move a control, select the move tool .
Select the control on the page.

Click and drag the control to a new position.

8.4 Button

éEiuttnn 2

The button is usually used to submit or clear information in a form. If you select "Button”
as the button type then the button can be used to trigger any kind of action.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



102 NetExpresso User Guide

E3)

Properties

Publish Button |

M ame: |

Valug: |F'r|:u:eeu:| )

Type
" Submit

" Reset

(+ Button

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

X |53? W 136
'F |349 H: |23

In this case you will need to write an event handler for the "onclick" event for the button.
You can add this event handler by selecting the button and then Item >> Extended in the
main menu.

: | ke Page Miew Window H
Border Ckrl+6

Extended

Dwniamic Conbent

This will bring up the Extended Attributes dialog box for the <INPUT> tag . If you are using
Java Script you could enter the following code in the "Extended Attributes for <INPUT>"
field; onclick="HandleButtonClick();" or whatever your event handler function name is.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Controls 103

E Extended Attributes for <INPUT> Ml=1E3

Extended attributes for <DIY> tag

Extended attributes for <DIY stylex attribute

Eutended attributes for <IMPUT >
||:|n|:Ii|:k="H andleB utton Clickl);"

Cancel 0k

If you select Submit as the button type then the button will trigger the form to be submitted
as defined in the form setup which you can access under Page >> Form >> Setup in the

main menu.
Fomsawp _____________[x]
bl ethiod: |PD5T ﬂ

Action: formprocess. azp

Cancel [n] 3

If the button type is Reset then pressing the button will cause all information in the form to
be cleared. To change the text displayed in the Button, change the Value attribute of the
Button in the Properties palette.

8.5 Checkbox

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



104 NetExpresso User Guide

[¥ICheckbog

The check box control is used to collect some kind of boolean value (a YES or NO / True
or False value). Check boxes work independently from other check boxes on your page.
To change the text displayed next to the check box, change the Text attribute in the
Properties palette. To change the check box to be unchecked or checked, change the
Selected attribute in the Properties palette.

Properties X

Publish

M arne: |

Wallie

T et |Ehe-:k|:u:u:-:

v Selected

W igible [ Lock W FPublish

¥ |1 65 ¥ |244

w:[135 H: |72

8.6 Radio Button

EGRadiu huttan

The radio button works just like the check box except the radio button works together with
other radio buttons on your page when the name attribute of the Radio buttons is the
same. When one radio button is selected all the other radio buttons in the same group are
automatically deselected. Whichever radio button is selected at the time of form
submission sends its value to the form processor. The group name, the value of the radio
button, the text displayed next to the radio button and whether the radio button is selected
or not can be changed in the Properties palette.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Controls

8.7

Publish |
arme: |Hau:|iu:ul3 roLp
Walue: |item 3

Tk |Ha|:|i|:| ulN | {uly]

[w Selected

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

X: [129 Ve [357
w168 H: 101

Text Field

The Text field control is used to collect a short single line of text. In the Properties palette
you can view and edit attributes of a text field. These attributes include the name of the

text field, the value of the text field, the number of visible letters in the text field, the
maximum number of letters in the text field and whether or not the text field is a password

field.

105

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




106 NetExpresso User Guide

(3

Properties

Publish  TesxtArea l

M ame: |item55

Texst:  |Enter your address
information here]

v “wrap Test

Columms: 26
Fiows: li

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

X |an w159
'F |4n|:| H: [131

8.8 Text Area

The Text Area Control is used to collect longer, multi-lined text. You can change attributes
for the text area in the Properties palette. These attributes include the text area Name,
Text in the text area, whether or not the Text Wraps, and the number of Columns and
Rows .

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Controls 107

Properties E]

Publish  TesxtArea l

M ame: |item55

Texst:  |Enter your address
information here]

v “wrap Test

Columms: 26
Fiows: li

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

X |an w159
'F |4n|:| H: [131

8.9 List Box

List Box Control is used to make a list of items. The list box control can appear as a drop
down list or as a fully visible list. To make a drop down list, change the Size attribute of the
list control to 1. To make a fully visible list change the Size attribute to a number greater
than 1. To add items to the list click on the Add button in the properties palette. Enter the
"Choice" and its corresponding Value below. The Choice Text is the text that is actually
displayed in the list and the Value text is what is sent to the form processing page. To edit
an item in the list, choose the item in the list and click on the Edit button. To delete an
item in the list, select the item in the list and then click on the Delete button. To change
the position of a list item, select the item and then move it up or down in the list with the
up or down arrow. Items in the list are not displayed in the control while you are designing
the page in NetExpresso, only when you view the published page in a web browser.
Attributes that you can edit in the properties palette include the name of the list box,
whether you can do multiple selections or not, the number of rows visible ( size attribute ),
the choices and their corresponding values in the list, an add new list item button, edit list
item button, delete item list button and buttons to change the of the item position.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



108

NetExpresso User Guide

M ame: |item 4

v Multiple Size:|1

Choice walue ®

hster Card  |mc

28| o =l

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

X |53? we (142
'F |1 93 H: |19

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Mutimedia



110 NetExpresso User Guide

9 Working with Mutimedia

The Media Box allows you to import Media items other than pictures and images into your
web page. Multimedia items are box based. You must draw a Media box and then import
the media file into the Media box. Media items are not shown when you import them into
NetExpresso but only when you publish your site and view it in a web browser.
NetExpresso shows a reference text to the item indicating that the Mediabox is loaded
with a Media item and the box size itself shows you the area that the imported media will

be displayed in. Imported media is scaled to the size of the media box when displayed in a
browser.

9.1 Importing Multimedia

To import media to your page, select the Media Box tool in the tool bar D

Click and drag the cursor to draw the box.

Then to load the box with media click on the Import Button E

- or -

Choose FILE >> IMPORT.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Mutimedia 111

Ty Chrl+h
Qipen Chrl+D
Open Recent g
Close

Save Chrl+5
Save hs...

Make Photo Gallery
Export Page

Import Manager
Collect Files

Build Site Chrl+EB
Preview in Browser

Ipload Site Zhrl+U
Prink Chrl+P

Properties k

Exit

and then GET MEDIA

Get Media  Ctrl+M

Navigate to and select the media file you want to import

Get Media
Lack in: | (3 Flash Guides - £ B9~
Ihimages @Intrn.html
|- sounds Inikro, swf
Catalogs.fla LinkPictures.Fla
Catalogs, swk "5 LinkPictures. gif
Catalogs_Manual, swk @LinkPictures.html
Inkro.fla LinkPictures, swf
< | >
File name: I kro, 2w
Files of type: |,-'.‘-.II File Types j Cancel |

The media type is automatically determined based on the extension of the file that is
imported.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



112 NetExpresso User Guide

If the extension is not recognized, it is assumed you want to create a file download link to
the file.

If the imported media is graphical, the media is not rendered in NetExpresso. The area
the media will be displayed in when viewed in a browser is displayed instead along with
the type of media and the media file name.

9.2 Manually Changing the Media Type

You can manually change the media type in the media box by changing the Media Type
attribute in the Properties Palette.

E _ |

Fange tedia

tedia File:

tedia Type

Flash |

v “izible [ Lock [v Publish

X: |-43 v:[a

w254 H; |66

9.3 Multimedia Types

Flash files - SWF files

File Download Links - Any file type. When the media box is loaded with a download file
and is published and shown in your browser, the reference text is the text shown as the
default download link text. You can change this to show a custom download text by filling

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Working with Mutimedia

in the Download Link Text attribute in the Properties Palette
Acrobat PDF - PDF files

Generic Plugins

MPEG and QuickTime Movies

Real Audio

SVG Graphics

Java Appellates

MP3 Files
Director files

113

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.







Hyperlinks



116 NetExpresso User Guide

10  Hyperlinks

Hyperlinks let you link to other pages in your NetExpresso document, to pages on other
web sites and just about anything else you can link to on the Internet. Picture boxes, areas
of a picture, text boxes, and individual letters or words in a text box can server as
hyperlinks.

In order to have a complete picture box or complete text box serve as a hyperlink the box
must be exported in any format other than HTML.

To have a word or letter in a text box serve as a hyperlink the text box must be published
in HTML format.

When you create a hyperlink to a page in your NetExpresso document NetExpresso
keeps track of the hyperlink and automatically updates the hyperlink if you change the
name of the linked page's file name or title so you never have to worry about broken links
within your NetExpresso document.

10.1 Picture Box & Text Box Hyperlinks

To make a complete picture box or text box server as a hyperlink, make sure it is being
exported as a JPG, GIFF or PNG file,

Properties E]

Picture  Build Settings ]

Export Az
bred =

JPEG Options

Quality I?ﬁ_

[ Progressive

[ Bilinear Sealing [ Pass-through

v Msible | Lock |w Publish

Opacity : |—J lﬁ

X |4ﬁpx W |15|le1

Y: |2?9px H: |15|le1

Select the box, then choose Edit >> Hyperlink in the main menu.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Hyperlinks

117

Edit Stwle Item Page Vi

Cuk Chrl+3
Copy kel
Delete

Hyperlink.
Clear All Hyperlinks

This will open the Edit Hyperlink dialog box.

E Edit Hyperlink

" Mone

f* Ewisting Page

- BX

Site Management
Purchaze
MHetE spresso Download

Ewprezs vourself with MetExpressol
MetExprezso - Using Graphics

NetE:-:Eressa - Llsini Text

" Ewxternal URL JRL Type

El

Cancel

OF.

To link to an existing page in your NetExpresso document, just select the page in the

page list.

To create a hyperlink to an external item, fill in the complete URL under the External URL

radio button.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



118 NetExpresso User Guide

E Edit Hyperlink

" Mone

" Existing Page

Ewprezs vourself with MetExpressol
MetExprezso - Using Graphics
MetExpressn - Uging Text

OTP Features

Site Management

Purchaze

MHetE spresso Download

' Ewternal URL http: -l

hithp: A A, neteRpresso, com

Cancel k.

You can use the drop down list to automatically fill in the first part of the URL. Click on OK
to save the link.

10.2 Word and Letter Hyperlinks

To make one or more words or a letter a hyperlink, select a text box and make sure the
text box is set to export as HTML text.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Hyperlinks 119

Properties

(3

Text  Build Settings ]

Export Az
<]
[ [ Passthrough

v Msible | Lock |w Publish
v Use Master Settings & Content
Opacity: | [1o0%

X |1?Dpx W |322px

Y: |4?|:ux H: |21|:-x

With the content tool m highlight the text in the text box that should server as a
link.

MetExpresso breaks
through the font barrier of
raditional web programs.
s e slaRislgl in any sizein
Ay color and stylel
standard fonts are
olblished as regular HTRL
rendt. Inusual fonts are

Then choose Edit >> Hyperlink in the main menu.

Edit Stwle Item Page Vi

Cuk Chrl+3
Copy kel
Delete

Hyperlink.
Clear All Hyperlinks

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



120

NetExpresso User Guide

This will open the Edit Hyperlink dialog box.

- BX

E Edit Hyperlink

" Mone

f* Ewisting Page

Ewprezs vourself with MetExpressol
MetExprezso - Using Graphics

NetE:-:Eressa - Llsini Text

Site Management
Purchaze
MHetE spresso Download

" Ewxternal URL JRL Type j

Cancel k.

To link to an existing page in your NetExpresso document, just select the page in the

page list.

To create a hyperlink to an external item, fill in the complete URL under the External URL

radio button.

E Edit Hyperlink

- BX

" Mone

" Existing Page

Ewprezs vourself with MetExpressol
MetExprezso - Using Graphics
MetExpressn - Uging Text

OTP Features

Site Management

Purchaze

MHetE spresso Download

{¥ Esternal URL hitp: -l

hithp: A A, neteRpresso, com

Cancel k.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Hyperlinks 121

You can use the drop down list to automatically fill in the first part of the URL. Click on OK
to save the link.

There will be no visible indication of the hyperlink in your text in NetExpresso, however,
when your site is published your text link will be visible.

10.3 Image Maps

To create areas in a picture box that are hyperlinks, select the picture box and make sure
the picture box is being published as a JPG, GIFF or PNG file.

Properties X

Picture  Build Settings ]

Ewport A
breg) =l

JPEG Options

Quality I?ﬁ_

[ Progressive

[ Bilingar Sealing | Pass-through

v sible [ Lock [ Publish

Opacity : |—J Iﬁ

x: |4E|:-x W |15[Ipx

Y- |2?!Elpx H: |15[Ipx

Then select the Image Map tool on the tool bar .

Draw the image map just like any box by clicking down and dragging the cursor across
the area of the picture you want to have as a hyperlink.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



122 NetExpresso User Guide

The image map can be repositioned and resized using the move tool.

Then choose Edit >> Hyperlink in the main menu.

]
Edit Stwle Item Page Vi

Cuk Chrl+3
Copy Chrl+C
Delete

Hyperlink.
Clear all Hyperlinks

This will open the Edit Hyperlink dialog box.

E Edit Hyperlink

i Mone

{» Ewizting Page

Express Yourzelf with MetEsprezzol
M etk wprezsn - Using Graphics

NetE:-:Eresscu - Llsini Test

Site Management
Purchaze
M etk wprezza Download

" Esternal URL UEL Type j

Cancel k.

To link to an existing page in your NetExpresso document just select the page in the page

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Hyperlinks 123

list.

To create a hyperlink to an external item fill in the complete URL under the External URL
radio button.

E Edit Hyperlink FEX

" Mone

" Existing Page

Ewprezs vourself with MetExpressol
MetExprezso - Using Graphics
MetExpressn - Uging Text

OTP Features

Site Management

Purchaze

MHetE spresso Download

' Ewternal URL http: -l

hithp: A A, neteRpresso, com

Cancel k.

You can use the drop down list to automatically fill in the first part of the URL. Click on OK
to save the link.

You can have as many image maps on an image as you need. In order for the image map
to work it has to be drawn within a picture box. If you move the picture box the image
map(s) must be moved manually as well.

10.4 Clearing Hyperlinks

To clear all hyperlinks in a text box, picture box or image map choose Edit>> Clear All
Hyperlinks in the main menu.

To clear an individual hyperlink select the Picture Box, Text Box or Text, then choose Edit

>> Hyperlinks in the main menu. Select the None radio button and then OK in the Edit
Hyperlink dialog box.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.






Layout Utilities



126 NetExpresso User Guide

11  Layout Utilities

Layout utilities are additional tools and features that assists you in working efficiently and
in creating professional looking web sites.

11.1 Rulers

Rulers run along the width and height of the document window. The unit of measurement
is pixels.

0 100 200
IIIIIIIIIIIIIII IIIIIIIII|IIIIIIIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII IIIIIIIII|IIIIIIIII

To show or hide the rulers, choose View >> Show / Hide Rulers or press the F7 key on
the keyboard.

|
View Window Help Register

Fit in Window  Ckrl40
0%

75%

200%;

Actual Size Chrl+1

Thumb Mail — Shift+F&

Hide Guides F7

Show Rulers Ckrl+R

11.2 Item Guides

Item Guides outline a Text Box or Picture Box or any other page item's box area and are
not published when you publish your document. Iltem guides are shown as default.

Text Box with Iltem Guides showing:

...................

Text Box with Item Guides hidden:

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Layout Utilities

Ideae-

To hide or show item guides choose View >> Hide / Show Guides or press the F7 key on

the keyboard.

- ]
Yiew Window Help Registe

I Fit in WWindow  Crrl4+0
I S0%

5%

200%:
Actual Size Chrl+1
Thurb Mail Shift+F&

Hide Guides

Show Rulers Ckrl+R,
&

11.3 Alignment Guides

127

Alignment guides help you keep items aligned with one another. Alignment Guides are not

published when you publish your document. Alignment guides behave just like other page

items in your document, they can be copied, pasted, moved with the move tool or

numerically positioned, moved to the back, to the front or in between other items in the

page items stack order.

When the left or top sides of a page item touch a guide the item will "stick" to the guide
indicating that the page item is aligned with the alignment guide.

= pelfwww. sotorzeons ool - Mirosa I-imeei Exploem

G ves Feestu b g
e - ) - W] (8] €0 D s

P T ———

= Pt e ) GO __.E-
ol = L S T e =

£
it

To add an alignment guide to your page, choose Page >> Add X Guide or Page >> Add Y

Guide in the main menu.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




128

NetExpresso User Guide

Page “iew ‘Window Help
Add Page(s)
Duplicate Page

Delete Pagels)

add Master Page

pdate Fram Masker

Apply Masker Page

Force Republish

=0 ko Page I

Farm ’
Meta Tags

HTML Markup

Extended

add ¥ Gude

add ¥ Guide

If the page rulers are visible you can also add guides by selecting the move tool and then
clicking down on one of the rulers and dragging the mouse cursor on to the page.

1).

0 100 200

2)

|IJ | |1I:II:I 200
WRERANNRNNANTNARRRRRRRNNA ARRR | RRRRANRURRRRRRA RRRUNANTNAARRRRRRNNU ARRRRRRRE

-l ]

To delete a guide, click on the guide with the move tool and drag it onto a page ruler and
release the mouse button.

1)

0 100 200

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Layout Utilities 129

2)

0 ] 100 200
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllllllllllllﬁllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII|IIIIIIIII
3)

0 100 200

Or select the guide and hit the delete key or Edit >> Delete in the main menu.
11.4 Align

Align will automatically align multiply selected items.

To align items select the move tool, then select an empty area of the page to make sure
no items on the page are selected.

Hold down the shift key and then individually click on all the items that should be aligned.
Next, click on Item >> Align - Vertical >> (and then the edge you want to align to) or Item
>> Align - Horizontal >> (and then the edge you want to align to).

- - |
Itern Page Wiew ‘Window Help Register

Border Ckrl+6
Extended

Dwnamic Conbent

Lock, Fé&
Bring ko Fronk FS
Send to Back.  Shift+FS
Bring Forward

Send Backward

alian - Wertical Top Edges Shift+iCkrl+1
Align - Horizonkal L4 Middle Shift-+Zkrl+2
Duplicate Chrl+D Bottom Edges  Shift+ChrlH+3

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



130 NetExpresso User Guide

Itern Page ‘iew ‘Window Help Register

Border Chrl+B
Extended

Dwnamic Conkent

Lock. F&
Ering to Fronk Fa
Send to Back  Shift+FS
Bring Forward

Send Backward

Align - Mertical »

Align - Haorizontal Left Edges Shift+Ckrl+4
Duplicate Ckel+Dr Cenker Shifk+Ckrl+5
Right Edges  Shift+Ctrl+a

11.5 Multi Select and Move

You can select multiple items on your page and move them at the same time.

To do this select the move tool, then select an empty area of the page to make sure no
items on the page are selected. Hold down the shift key and then individually click on all
the items that should be moved.

After selecting the last item click on one of the items that is already selected. Drag the
mouse cursor to move the group of selected items.

Release the mouse button when you have moved the selected items to the desired
location.

11.6 Locking /Unlocking Page Items

To lock a page item so that it can't be moved, select a page item and then

Item >> Lock in the main menu or press on the F6 key.

. |
Itern Page  Yiew Window

Border Ckrl+6
Extended

Crvvnarnic Conkent

Lok,
Bring bo Fronk F5
Send to Back  Shift+FS

To unlock the item again, select the item and then

Item >> Unlock in the main menu or press on the F6 key.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Layout Utilities

131

11.7 Opacity

You can make any object in your layout semi transparent by changing it's opacity
setting. Any object in your layout can be made semi transparent including, images,
text, and even all the controls like buttons, check boxes etc.

To change the opacity of an item, select it

PRODUCT SUPPOR

and then on the Properties pallet use the Opacity slider to change the opacity setting.

Properties X

Picture ] Build Settings |

Scale % Offset
Xz 100 X |0
o 100 4 0
Ratation

R

Picture Transparency

Set Color |

Clear Calaor |

Fdt-Teut: |NEtert

¥ ‘dsible [ Lock [ Publish

< =

X: |5pr W |2l3|ZI|:-J-c

Y: |15?px H: |122px

The item is rendered with the opacity setting.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




132 NetExpresso User Guide

PRODUCT

When you change the opacity setting for controls, the controls do not render the
opacity in the design tab but will render the control with your selected opacity setting
when it is shown in the preview tab and when the item is shown in a web browser. All
other items will preview your opacity setting in the design tab.

11.8 Media Browser

The media browser lets you set a folder location for resources and media files that you
use to import into your NetExpresso document.

To show the media browser select WINDOW >> SHOW MEDIA BROWSER

Cascade

Tile Horizonkally
Tile Yertically
Minirnize Al
Arrange Al

Toolbars k
Hide Properties Fa
Show Page Layout F4

Show Media Browser

Show Sike Manager

Show Styles Fi1
Shiow Colors F1z

1 ME 2 \Websitevl,nxd
2 ME 2 WebsiteW3, nxd
v 3 NE 2 WebsiteVZ2, nxd

This brings up the Media Browser window.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Layout Utilities 133

E Media =13

My Pictures

Sunset.jpg

Set Media Folder Location |

To set the source of your files to be imported, select the Set Media Folder Location button
and browse to the folder.

Then to add a resource just drag it from the Media Browser to the page. NetExpresso will
automatically determine the correct type of box to place on the page and will import the
resource into the box. The default size of the box is 100x100 pixels. After the items is
imported into your document, resize and position as needed.

The location of the media browser is "remembered" between work NetExpresso sessions.

11.9 Bring to Front

Bring to Front moves the selected page item to the front of the page item stack, which has
the effect of moving and displaying the selected item on top of all other items on the page.

To bring an item to the front, select the page item then Item >> Bring to Front in the main
menu or press the F5 key.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



134 NetExpresso User Guide

Itern Page ‘Wiew Window

Barder Chrl+6
Extended
Dwnamic Conbent

Lok Fa&

Bring ko Fronk

Send ko Back,  shift+FS
Bring Forward

Send Backward

11.10 Send to Back

Send to Back moves the selected page item to the back of the page item stack, which has
the effect of moving and displaying the selected item beneath all other items on the page.

To send an item to the back, select the page item then Item >> Send to Back in the main
menu or press Shift+F5.

Itern Page iew wWindow H

Border Ckrl+6
Extended

Dwnamic Conkent

Lok, F&
Bring ko Fronk Fz L
Send to Back.  Shift+FS
Bring Forward

Send Backward

11.11 Bring Forward

Bring Forward moves the selected page item one position forward in the page item stack,
which has the effect of moving and displaying the selected item above the item it was
previously behind.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Layout Utilities

135

To bring an item forward, select the page item then Item >> Bring Forward in the main
menu.

|
Itern Page Wiew Window H

Border Chrl+E
Extended

Cwnarnic Conkent

Lok, F&
Bring ko Fronk Fs
Send ko Back.  Shift+FS

Bring Forward
Send Backward

11.12 Send Backward

Send Backward moves the selected page item one position backward in the page item
stack, which has the effect of moving and displaying the selected item below the item it
was previously forward of.

To send and item backward, select the page item then Item >> Send Backward in the
main menu.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




136 NetExpresso User Guide

(e ]
Itern Page  Wiew Wwindow F

Border Ckrl+6
Extended

Dwnamic Conbent

Lok, Fi
Bring ko Fronk FS
Send ko Back  Shift+FS

Bring Forward

Send Backward

11.13 Scrolling the Page with the Mouse

You can scroll the page view at anytime with the mouse by holding down the Alt key and
left mouse button at the same time while moving the mouse in the direction you want to
scroll.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Color



138 NetExpresso User Guide

12 Color

NetExpresso allows you to apply colors to almost any item in your document including
text, box backgrounds, box borders and most controls.

Colors must be defined before they can be applied to any item.

Once a color is defined, it is available for any item on any page of your document and is
saved together with the document .

Each time you create a new NetExpresso document, six default colors are created
automatically. These colors are: none, black, white, red, green, and blue.

12.1 Creating New Colors

To define a new color activate the colors tab on the style palate.

[ Mone

Il 000000 Black,
(] FFFFFF 'white
I FFO000 Red
[ 00FFOO0 Green
Il 0000FF Elue

&l i

Next, click on the New button E] on the bottom left-hand corner.

This will bring it up the color options dialogue box. Here you can define a new color, give
the color a new uniqgue name and save the color.

You can define colors using three different color models. The hex color model defines
colors based on a combination of the colors red, green and blue. The value and intensity
of each color can range from zero to 255. The value of each color is written in hex
notation with 00 = 0 and F F equal to 255. For example, the hex color FFO00O is equal to
red , a hex color OOFQO0 is equal to green and the hex color 0000FF is equal to blue. The
hex color model is the standard color model to describe Web colors. The hex value is
displayed next to the color name. You can use the color picker button to pick from some
pre defined hex colors.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Color

Color, Options

Color Mame:
|New Color 1

it [FFPFFF

Calar Picker

139

Save

Cancel

The R G B color model defines colors based on a combination of the colors red, green
and blue. The value and intensity of each color can range from zero to 255 . Unlike the
hex color model, however, the values are not converted to hex notation. The R G B color
model is usually used by monitors, digital camera, scanners, photo editing software and
computer graphics programs to describe and define colors used in pictures and graphics.
When you define a color using the R G B color model the color is automatically converted
to a hex color value when you save the color so that it can be used on the Web.

Color, Options

Color Mame:
|New Color 1

RGE | CMYK | Hex |

Fed |25 |

Green ID_ J

X]

Blue ||:I

Save

Cancel |

The C M Y K color model is used in the print world. This model uses a combination of
cyan , magenta, yellow and black. The value and intensity of each color can range from
zero to 100. When you define a color using the C M Y K color model, the color is
automatically converted to a hex color value when you save the color so that it can be

used on the Web.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




140

NetExpresso User Guide

Color, Options

X

— RGE  CMYK | Hex |
News Color 1 Cyan |15 l_J
P J
Yelow |28 J
Blck [0 |
Save Cancel |

12.2 Editing Color

Custom colors that you add can be edited by selecting the color in the Style palette under

the color tab

Style 3]

Calars l Style Shests |
oExl  al

Il 000000 Black ~
1 FFFFFF ‘wWhite

W FFO000 Red

& 00FFO0 Green

I 0000FF Blue

B F30404 ME Red lighl—
v

aije] i

And then selecting the Edit Button 2l on the palette.

Default colors None, Black, White, Red, Green, and Blue can not be edited or deleted.

12.3 Deleting Color

Custom colors that you add can be deleted by selecting the color in the Style palette

under the color tab,

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Color

Stle (X
Calars l Style Sheets]

o= g

Il 000000 Black ~
(] FFFFFF 'white

I FFO000 Red

[ 00FFOO0 Green

Il 0000FF Elue

B Fa0404 ME Fed lighl—

W

il i

and then selecting the Delete Button T on the palette.

If the color is used in any of the page items in your document you will be asked which
color should be used to replace the color you are deleting.

Delete Color, r5_<|

Ok to delete colar and replace all objects uzing
thiz color with a replacement color?

Replace with

ok Cancel |

Default colors None, Black, White, Red, Green and Blue can not be edited or deleted.

141

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.







Build Settings



144 NetExpresso User Guide

13  Build Settings

NetExpresso is a HTML generator, not an HTML editor. This means NetExpresso you can
concentrate on designing your website while NetExpresso takes care of all the
complexities of generating the correct HTML code and converting images and text to the
correct web formats. When you save a NetExpresso document it is saved in a proprietary
file format which cannot be used on the Web. Publishing from NetExpresso is the process
of exporting all the pages in your NetExpresso document to Web friendly pages and
graphics consisting of HTML, JPG, GIFF, and imported media files.

In most cases all that's required to build your web site is to click on File >> Build Site in
the main menu. However, in some cases you may want to fine tune the way your
NetExpresso web site is built. NetExpresso lets you define how each item in the document
is built. The build settings are found on the properties palette and become visible
whenever an item on your page is selected.

13.1 Build settings for Picture Box

When you use picture boxes to draw squares, rectangles or frames you should always
build them in HTML format. Building these items as HTML objects will greatly increase the
download speed of the page and produces better color accuracy . The default export
format for picture boxes is HTML.

Properties X

Publizh Az

HTML |

v

W igible [ Lock W FPublish

¥ |1 4 ¥ |525

we|707 H: 170

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Build Settings

When you use picture boxes to display pictures you should publish the picture box as a
JPEG. When you import a picture into a picture box the default publish format changes to
JPEG unless you import an E P S file. When you publish a picture box as a JPEG you
have additional publish settings that can select. The quality setting let's you change how
much the image is compressed. The more the image is compressed the worst the picture
quality gets. A setting of zero gives you the smallest resulting file size and the worst
picture quality. A setting of 100 gives you the best picture quality and the largest resulting
file size. The default value is 75. The Progressive setting causes the image to be
displayed in multiple passes as the image is being loaded in the browser . The resulting
file size is also a little bit smaller when this setting is selected. However, the resulting file

may not be compatible with some graphics programs. This setting is not selected as the
default .

Ficturs  Publish |
Publizh &z
=

JPEG Options

Cluality |75

[ Progressive

[ Bilinear Scaling

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

X: |53 vz [203
w269 H: 180

When you use picture boxes to display images like line art, logos, and images with
transparent areas, you should publish the picture box as a GIF file. The default publish
value changes to GIF when you import an E P S file. Additional publish settings are
available when you publish an image as a GIF file. The colors setting determines how
many colors will be used in the color palette. The minimum number is one and maximum
number is 256. For best color depth you should keep this setting set to its default value of
256. The palette setting allows you to select how the color palette is generated when
exporting the image as a GIF file. For best results you should always use the adaptive
palette which is the default value. The dither mode setting allows you to select which
algorithm is used to dither colors. In most cases the Floyd Steinberg method creates the
best results but you may want to play around with this setting if you want to achieve some

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



146 NetExpresso User Guide

special effects. A setting of none turns off dithering altogether. The compression setting
sets the method used to compress the GIFF image. Both methods are fully compatible
with all browsers. You may want to experiment with the setting to see which compression
method gives you the best results.

Ficturs  Publish |

Publizh Az

GF =l

GIF Options
Colors: 236

' J

Palette |"f""':|‘5‘|:'ti"EE j
Dither Mode |FI|:|_I,I|:I Steinberg Eﬂ
Compression |sz j

[ Bilinear Scaling

v Vigible | Lock v Publish

X |229 ¥ |259

w232 H |34

Bilinear Scaling.

Bilinear scaling is a scaling method used to enlarge or reduce an imported image. It is
recommended when regular scaling does not produce desirable results. Bilinear scaling
tends to scale images smoother and scales small details in your image better. The
downside to using by bilinear scaling is that it can drastically slow down the time it takes to
publish your document. In most cases you'll get very good results not using bilinear
scaling . This setting is not selected as the default.

Pass though image .

The pass though image setting tells NetExpresso not to process the imported image. This
image is simply copied as is to your site folder. This setting should be selected when you
import an animated GIFF. Since NetExpresso does not process the imported image you
must make sure that the image is already in a Web friendly format like JPG, GIFF or
PNG.

13.2 Building Text Boxes

There are two types of text suitable for use on the Web, HTML text and graphic text.
Graphic text is text that is converted to a GIF or JPG graphic file when your site is built.
The advantage of using graphic text is that it allows you to use any fonts available on your
computer without regard to which fonts are installed on the computer of somebody visiting
your Web site. Graphic text always remains editable in your NetExpresso document. The
downside of using graphic text is that it can increase download time of your Web page,

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Build Settings 147

especially if it is used for large portions of text. Therefore, it is recommended to use
graphic text for headlines or smaller portions of text where using a special nonstandard
font is important. In general when you want to export text as a graphic it is best to select
the GIF format. GIF is ideal because it produces crisper text and supports transparent
backgrounds.

HTML text is text that is embedded in your HTML document. It is desirable to publish
larger sections of text as HTML text because of the following: 1) resulting file size is much
smaller making your Web page download faster; 2) search engines can index the text,
and 3) visitors to your Web site can select and copy the text. The downside of using
HTML text is the limited number of fronts you can use. When you use HTML text you have
to make sure to use a font that is available on your Web site visitor's computer as well as
your computer. If you use a font that is not available on your Web site visitors computer
your visitor's computer will use a substitute font which usually has the undesired results of
your Web site looking very different than you intended it to . There are about 10 fonts that
are standard on almost all Mac and Windows computers and can be considered safe to
use when you export a text box in HTML format. These fonts include: Arial (Regular, Italic,
Bold, Bold Italic); Arial Black; Comic Sans (Regular and Bold); Courier New (ltalic, Bold,
Bold Italic); Georgia (ltalic, Bold, Bold Italic); Impact; Times New Roman (ltalic, Bold, Bold
Italic); Trebuchet (ltalic, Bold, Bold Italic); Veranda (Italic, Bold, Bold Italic); Webdings .

Technical note: NetExpresso publishes HTML text using cascading style sheetsor CS S

to ensure that your HTML text maintains consistency across browser platforms. Font
sizes/ss) are published in point or pixel sizes.

13.3 Building Controls and Media

Controls and other media are always exported in HTML format.

When an imported media file is exported NetExpressso does not process the imported
media file, but rather just makes a copy of the original media file and saves it to your site
folder with the rest of your website. When you upload your site to a web server any
imported media file is included in the upload.

13.4 Import Manager

Anytime you import a picture or media into your NetExpresso, document NetExpresso
remembers the location of the original file.

When you publish your site, NetExpresso uses the original file to create the published web
site. If NetExpresso can not find the original file when you publish your document or if a
picture file was modified since it was imported you will get a warning message and an

opportunity to update the missing or modified file(s) before continuing with publishing the
document. If you choose not to update the files you may have the following results:

Import Manager, E|

L] E Some imported files are missing or have been modified, Would vou like to update your imparted files?
[

Yes Mo | Cancel |

If a picture is missing, NetExpresso will use the low resolution proxy image embedded in
the NetExpresso document. The published picture will be of the exact same quality as the

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



148

NetExpresso User Guide

proxy image... if the document was imported at 72 dpi then there will be probably be no
loss in picture quality, if the image was imported at less than 72 dpi then there will be a
noticeable loss in picture quality.

If a picture is modified then the resulting published site may have a different looking
picture than the proxy image shown in your NetExpresso document.

If an imported media image cannot be found then the result is that the original media file
will not be copied to your site folder which may cause missing links or media file not to
appear in your website.

Updating links in the Import Manager can be done by answering YES when you try
publishing your document and get a warning message about missing or modified links, or
you can choose File >> Import Manager in the main menu.

E Import Manager E| @| Pz|

LIkilities
File
BMP
DAk ercunhME Websitehraw imageshicon]. brp 1 BrF k.
DAk ercunhME Websitehraw imageshicons. brp 1 BrF k.
DMk ercunhME Websitehraw imageshicon3. brp 1 BrF ]
DMk ercunME Websitehraw imageshicond. brp 1 BrF ]
Sk ercunME Websitehraw images \ME text BRP 2 BKF ]
File Info

E

DMk ercunME “Websitehraw images \ME text BMFP

Ilpdate S o Cancel

In the Import Manager you get a listing of every imported file in your document along with
the following information: 1) The page it is on, and 2) Its status. A status of "OK" means
the file can be found and has not been modified since it was last imported or updated). A
status of "Modified" means the file has been modified since it was last imported or
updated. The "Modified" status only applies to picture files. A status of "Missing" means
the original file can not be found.

To update a file, select it in the file list, then choose the Update button. If the file was
modified, choosing the Update button will force NetExpresso to reimport the image after
you close the Import Manager dialog box by clicking on the OK button. If the file is
missing, you will be prompted to find the file with an open file dialog box. When you have
finished updating your imported files, click on the OK button to apply the changes to your
document.

The Show Button moves you to the page where the file was imported.

The Utilities menu lets you apply changes to one or more selected files in the Import
Manager. For example, lets say all your pictures were located in the network folder that
was mapped to drive Z. The following day the same network folder is mapped to drive Y.
You can relink your images quickly by selecting all the files listed in the Import Manger

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




Build Settings

149

and then choosing Utilities >> Rename Drive Letter. Enter the new drive letter and then
the drive letter is changed in all the selected files.

E Import Manager

LIilikies

Change Drive Letter =
Zhange Directories
hange File Type Extension i

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.







Preferences



152 NetExpresso User Guide

14 Preferences

Program preferences let you define default values and some default behavior for
NetExpresso.

To access NetExpresso preferences choose Edit >> Preferences from the main menu.
14.1 Application Settings

Under the Application settings you can set the following default settings:
Page Width and height shown in the new document dialog box.

Make Backups - NetExpresso can be set to make version backups. When this is selected
a backup of your document is made every time you open it (not while you are working on
it). This makes it possible to revert to the previous version of your document. The backup
version of your document will have the double extension .nxd.bkp . To open a backup file
choose File >> Open in the main menu then select NetExpresso Backup Document as the
file type. Then resave your document using the File >> Save As command.

Show Tools Tips - Turns on or off small tool tips that are displayed when you hold the
mouse over a tool or palette item.

Nudge Amount - the number of pixels that an item is moved when you move the item with
the arrow keys on the keyboard.

Pasteboard width - The width of the pasteboard that surrounds the page area. Increasing
this amount from its default value of 100 pixels will require more computer memory and
may impact program performance.

After adding picture box - Activate Move Tool automatically selects the move tool after a
picture box is created. Activate Content Tool automatically selects the content tool after a
picture box is created.

Show Welcome Dialog Box at Startup - When this is selected the welcome dialog box with
quick links to New Document, Open Document, Quick Info, Open Recent Documents and
Help is displayed when you start up NetExpresso.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Preferences

Preferences

Application | Test HTHL

Default page width: |E4EI

Default page height: |4E“:I

[v Make Backups

[v Show Tool Tips Pazteboard width:

MHudge Amolnk; 1

100

After adding picture bow;

[w Show Welcome Dialog Bow at Start-Up

|.-'l'-.|:tivate tave Taool ﬂ

Cancel |

X]

14.2 Page Settings

The page settings allow you to make the following settings:

Default encoding.

Default page extension.

Write CSS Attributes: Here you can set how CSS attributes are written, in the header os

the HTML file, In line in each element's tags, or in an external CSS include file.

Preferences

Application | Text Box Pages

Picture Box

Default encoding:

Default page extension: htm

Fioman [IS0-685911] =]

Wwiite C55 Attributes: |in Header ﬂ

[v Publizh controls az A5P.NET contrals when page extenzion iz ASFx

Cancel Ok

3

153

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




154 NetExpresso User Guide

14.3 Text Settings

Text Settings - lets you select the default text attributes that are applied to a newly created
text box. You can select how the text box is published, the font name, the font style, the
font size and the font color (black or white).

Preferences [g|

Application TextBox | Pages Ficture Box

Drefault textbox publish: |HTML ﬂ

Drefault Fant

M ame |.-'l'-.ria| ﬂ
Style Wﬂﬂﬂ
Size |-| 2 j

Uit Fointz

14.4 HTML Settings

HTML Setting - Let you set the default encoding that is used when your site is published,
the default page extension and how controls are published when creating ASP.NET pages

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Preferences 155

Preferences E]

Applicatian Text Graphics

Default encoding: |H':"T'Em (150-88531-1) j

Default page extenzion: htm

[v Publizh controls az ASP.MET controls when page extenzion iz ASF-

Cancel Ok

14.5 Graphics Settings

The Graphics Settings lets you select the default export settings for picture boxes that are
exported as GIFF or JPEG files and if the picture box uses Bilinear scaling to enlarge or
reduce the picture size when it is published.

JPG settings - include the quality setting that let's you change how much the images is
compressed. The more the image is compressed the worst the picture quality gets. A
setting of zero gives you the smallest resulting file size and the worst picture quality. A
setting of 100 gives you the best picture quality and the largest resulting file size. The
default value is 75. The progress setting causes the image to be displayed in multiple
passes while the image is being loaded in the browser . The resulting file size is also a
little bit smaller when this setting is selected . However, the resulting file may not be
compatible with some graphics programs.

GIF settings - includes the colors setting which determines how many colors will be used
in the color palette. The minimum number one, the maximum number 256. For best color
depth you should keep this setting set to its default value of 256. The palette setting
allows you to select what kind of palette is used when exporting the image as a GIFF file.
For best results you should always used the adaptive palette which is the default value.
The dither mode setting allows you to select which algorithm is used to dither colors. In
most cases the Floyd Steinberg method creates the best results. However, you may want
to play around with this setting if you want to achieve some special effects. A setting of
none turns off dithering altogether. The compression setting sets the method used to
compress the GIFF image. Both methods are fully compatible with all browsers. You may
want to experiment with the setting to see which compression method gives you the best
results.

Bilinear Scaling - a scaling method used to enlarge or reduce an imported image . It is
recommended when regular scaling does not produce desirable results. Bilinear scaling
tends to scale images smoother and scales small details in your image better. The
downside to using by bilinear scaling is that it can drastically slow down the time it takes to
publish your document. In most cases you'll get very good results not using bilinear
scaling.

Automatic Alt Text -When this is on the program will automatically generate alternative

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



156 NetExpresso User Guide

text for pictures. When this option is on all text that is published as graphics text will have
the text automatically embedded in the alt tag. This has the advantage of keeping your

graphic text still readable by search machines, browsers and portable devices that don't
render graphics.

Preferences g'
Application Text HT kL Graphics
IF Optionz JPEG Optionz
Colaors: 256 .
| J Quality [75
' J
Palette |""\"':|‘E'|:'ti‘MfE j .
- v Progressive
Dither Mode |FI|:|_I,I|:I Steinberg Eﬂ
Compressian |sz j
[ Bilinear Automatic Alk Text: |0n -
Cancel Ok

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Recovering Damaged Files



158

NetExpresso User Guide

15

Recovering Damaged Files

Bad Page Signature Error

This error is caused by a damaged file or damaged media where the file is saved. The whole file
or part of the file may be recoverable. After the error message you will get another message
asking if you want to attempt to open all pages before the Bad Page Signature error occurred. By
answering YES the program will attempt to open all pages before the error occurred. Any pages
that come after this error will not be recoverable. The program or the document may become
instable after this operation so it is recommend you do the following:

1.After the document is open, select FILE >> SAVE AS in the main menu and save the file under
a new name.

2.Add a new page.

3.Delete the new page and the page before the new page. You may get an error message when
selecting one of the last two pages that are to be deleted. Dismiss the error message and
continue with the delete operation.

4.Save the file

5.Close the program and restart it. Reopen the file. The file and the program should be
stabilized.

Program or Computer Crashes on File Save

In the event of the program crashing or a computer failure during a file save you may be able to
recover the file. When you save a NetExpresso document, NetExpresso makes a mini-save
before making the full save. The mini-save file will be located in the same folder as your regular
document was suppose to be saved and will end in .tmp. To try a recover do the following:

1.Hold the Control (Ctrl) key while selecting FILE >> OPEN in the main menu. Continue to hold
down the Control key during the following steps below.

2.Change the file type to All Files in the Files of type setting.

3.Select the .tmp file. Usually they will look something like this: ~tmp-save2005098.tmp

4.The program will read the mini-save file and then it will reimport all the images. This step could
take several minutes to complete. If you start to get several error messages during this process
the file may not be recoverable, in which case you should quit the program and restart it.
5.Release the Control key and resave the file under a new name and as regular a NetExpresso
document using FILE >> SAVE AS in the main menu.

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Index

Acrobat PDF 110
Adding Color 138
Adding Content 6
Adding Lines 94
Align 129

Alignment Guides 127
Application Settings 152
ASP.NET 154

_B -

Back 134

Backups 152

Backward 135

Bad Page Signature Error 158
Balancing Text 54

Bilinear Scaling 155

Build settings for Controls 147
Build settings for Media 147
Build settings for Picture Box 144
Build settings for Text Box 146
Build Site Settings 144
Building web site 9

Button Tool 18

Buttons 101

_C-

Cell editing in HTML boxes 73
Check Box 103

Check Box Tool 18

Color 138

Color Creating New 138
Color Delete 140

Color Edit 140

Colors Palette 14
Content Tool 18

Controls Adding 100, 101
Controls Moving 101
Create document 4

Cropping Pictures 85
CSS Attributes 153

D -

default page extention 154
Director files 110
Document 4

creating 4
Drawing 91
Drop Down List 107

“E -

Editing Picture Settings in HTML Boxes
Encoding 153, 154

“FE -

File Download Links 110
Flash 110

Font Sizes 59

Forward 134

Frames 91

Front 133

-G -

GIF Settings 155
Graphics Settings 155
Guides 127

_H -

HTML box 64

HTML Box Tool 18

HTML text box attributes 64
hyperlink editing in HTML boxes 69
hyperlink in HTML boxes 68
Hyperlinks 116

Hyperlinks Clearing 123
Hyperlinks Image Map 121
Hyperlinks Picture Box 116
Hyperlinks Text Box 116
Hyperlinks Words Letter 118

Image Map 121

67

159

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.




160 NetExpresso User Guide

Image Map Tool 18
Import content 7
Import Manager 147
INSERT 64
Inserting pictures 65
Item Guides 126

_J -

Java Appellets 110
JPG Settings 155

_L -

Line Color 97

Line direction 96
Line Resizing 96
Line Selecting 95

Line type 96
Line width 95
Links 147
List 107
ListBox 107
List Tool 18
Locking 130

M -

Master Pages 36
Master Pages Applying 37
Master Pages Deleting 37
Media Box Change 112
Media Box Media types 112
Media Box Tool 18
Menu 14

main 14
Missing 147
Modified 147
Modify Content 7
Move Tool 18
MP3 Files 110
Multi Select 130
Multimedia 110

_N -

New 10
New Document 4
Nudge Amount 152

_0 -

OK 147
Opacity 131
Outlines 126

_P-

Page Extension 153

Page File Name 41

Page Form 43

Page Layout Palette 31

Page Meta Tags 45

Page Palette 14

Page Titile 40

Page Width and Height 42

Page Width and Height 152

Pages Adding 34

Pages Background Colors 38

Pages Background Image 39

Pages Deleting 35

Pages Duplicating 36

Pasteboard 152

PDF files 110

Photo Gallery 91

Picture Box Adding 80

Picture Box Importing a Picture 80

Picture Box Moving 84

Picture Box Selecting 80

Picture Box Tool 18

Pictures Enlarging 86
Reducing 86

Pictures in HTML Boxes 65

Pictures Transparent Backgrounds 88

Plugins 110

Points 154

Preferences 152

Preview Page 46

Printing 48

Program or Computer Crashes on File Save

Properties Palette 14, 20

pt 59

px 59, 154

_Q_

QuickTime 110

158

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



Index 161

‘R -

Radio Button 104
Radio Button Tool 18
Real Audio 110
Rectangles 91
Relinking 147
Rotating Pictures 87
Rulers 126

_S -

Save 158
computer crash 158
Scaling Pictures in HTML Boxes 66
Scrolling 136
Show Page 147
Sizes 59
fonts 59
source code and HTML Boxes 75
Spell Check 59
Spell Check Options 61
Squares 91
Style Sheets 58
Style Sheets Palette 14
Styles Palette 14
SVG Graphics 110
SWEF files 110

ST -

Table creation 71
Table Tool 18
Tables 72

editing 72
Tables in HTML boxes 71
Text Area 106
Text Area Tool 18
Text Box Adding 52
Text Box Copy 55

Cut ,Pasting 55
Text Box Entering Text 54
Text Box Moving 54
Text Box Numeric Values 55
Text Box Resizing 53
Text Box Selecting 53
Text Box Tool 18
Text columns 54
Text Field 105

Text Field Tool 18

Text Importing 56

Text Settings 154

Text Style 57

The Style Palette 31
Toolbar Palette 14, 18
Tools Tips 152
Transparent Backgrounds 88

Unlocking 130
Version2 10
Welcome Dialog Box 152

Window 14
Main 14

Work space 14

_7 -

Zoom Tool 18

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.



162 NetExpresso User Guide

Notes:

© 2010 Mediatronic Systems, All rights reserved.






